

SEC FORM - I-ACGR

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

- 1. For the fiscal year ended: 31 December 2017
- 2. SEC Identification Number: CS200811530 3. BIR Tax Identification No.: 007-085-191
- 4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter: NICKEL ASIA CORPORATION
- 7. .28th Floor NAC Tower, 32nd Street, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City
 Address of principal office
 1634
 Postal Code
- 8. (632) 798-7622 Issuer's telephone number, including area code
- Not Applicable
 Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report.



ſ	The image part with relationship ID rid1 was not found in the file.

30SEC FORM - I-ACGR

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

A. Use of Form I-ACGR

This SEC Form shall be used as a tool to disclose Publicly-Listed Companies' compliance/non-compliance with the recommendations provided under the Code of Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies, which follows the "comply or explain" approach, and for harmonizing the corporate governance reportorial requirements of the SEC and the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE).

B. Preparation of Report

These general instructions are not to be filed with the report. The report shall contain the numbers and captions of all items.

The I-ACGR has four columns, arranged as follows:

RECOMMENDED CG PRACTICE/POLICY	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Contains CG Practices/ Policies, labelled as follows: (1) "Recommendations" — derived from the CG Code for PLCs; (2) "Supplement to Recommendation" — derived from the PSE CG Guidelines for Listed Companies; (3) "Additional Recommendations" — CG Practices not found in the CG Code for PLCs and PSE CG Guidelines but are expected already of PLCs; and (4) "Optional Recommendation" — practices taken from the ASEAN Corporate Governance Scorecard *Items under (1) — (3) must be answered/disclosed by the PLCs following the "comply or explain" approach. Answering of items under (4) are left to the discretion of PLCs.	The company shall indicate compliance or non-compliance with the recommended practice.	The company shall provide additional information to support their compliance with the recommended CG practice	The PLCs shall provide the explanations for any non-compliance, pursuant to the "comply or explain" approach. Please note that the explanation given should describe the non-compliance and include how the overall Principle being recommended is still being achieved by the company. *"Not Applicable" or "None" shall not be considered as sufficient explanation

C. Signature and Filing of the Report

- a. Three (3) copies of a fully accomplished I-ACGR shall be filed with the Main Office of the Commission on or before May 30 of the following year for every year that the company remains listed in the PSE;
- b. At least one (1) complete copy of the I-ACGR shall be duly notarized and shall bear <u>original and</u> <u>manual</u> signatures
- c. The I-ACGR shall be signed under oath by: (1) Chairman of the Board; (2) Chief Executive Officer or President; (3) All Independent Directors; (4) Compliance Officer; and (5) Corporate Secretary.
- d. The I-ACGR shall cover all relevant information from January to December of the given year.
- e. All reports shall comply with the full disclosure requirements of the Securities Regulation Code.

The image part with relationship ID rid8 was not found in the file.				

SEC FORM – I-ACGR

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

1.	For the fiscal year ended: 31 December 2017	
2.	SEC Identification Number : CS200811530 3. BIR Tax Identification	No. : 007-085-191
4.	Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter: NICKEL ASIA CORPOR	RATION
5.	.PHILIPPINES. 6. Province, Country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization	SEC Use Only assification Code:
7.	.28th Floor NAC Tower, 32^{nd} Street, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City Address of principal office	1634 Postal Code
8.	(632) 798-7622 Issuer's telephone number, including area code	
9.	Not Applicable Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since	e last report.

	COMPLIANT/	AL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EAFLANATION
	he Board's Gov	ernance Responsibilities	
Principle 1: The company should be headed by competitiveness and profitability in a manner costakeholders.	a competent, w	orking board to foster the long- term succes	
Recommendation 1.1			
 Board is composed of directors with collective working knowledge, experience or expertise that is relevant to the company's industry/sector. 	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the following: 1. Academic qualifications, industry	
Board has an appropriate mix of competence and expertise.	COMPLIANT	knowledge, professional experience, expertise and relevant trainings of directors	
 Directors remain qualified for their positions individually and collectively to enable them to fulfill their roles and responsibilities and respond to the needs of the organization. 	COMPLIANT	This information is contained in the Information Statements ("IS") and the Management Reports provided by the Company to Shareholders each year. The 2017 and 2018 IS can be accessed at: https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL_Definitive IS 2017.pdf and https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive Information Statement 18Apr201	
		8.pdf Please see also the section of the Company's website on the Board of Directors and Officers	

https://www.nickelasia.com/aboutus/board-directors-and-officers

2. Qualification standards for directors to facilitate the selection of potential nominees and to serve as benchmark for the evaluation of its performance

Please refer to:

- (a) Corporate Governance ("CG")
 Manual, Art. III(A)(1)
 https://www.nickelasia.com/dow
 nload file/968/205
- (b)Policy on Board Nomination and Election of Directors, Annex "1" of the CG Manual, at [C] (1.2), which can be accessed thru https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=39
- (c)Charter of the Nominations Committee https://www.nickelasia.com/appli cation/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_ New_Manual_of_Corporate_Gove rnance.pdf#page=72

Recommendation 1.2

Board is composed of a majority of non-executive directors.	COMPLIANT	Identify or provide link/reference to a document identifying the directors and the type of their directorships A majority of the members of the Board are non-executive directors. The Board is composed of nine (9) members, five of whom are Non-Executive Directors; two (2) are Independent Directors; and two (2) are Executive Directors The names of the directors and the relevant information including the type of their directorships are on the Company's website: https://www.nickelasia.com/about-us/board-directors-and-officers	
Company provides in its Board Charter and Manual on Corporate Governance a policy on training of directors.	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to the company's Board Charter and Manual on Corporate Governance relating to its policy on training of directors. Please refer to: (a) CG Manual, Art. III(2) – Policy on Training for Directors https://www.nickelasia.com/download_file/968/205 (b) Board Charter, Sec. 9 on Orientation and continuing education programs for directors (Annex "4", CG Manual)	

·			
		https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=72	
Company has an orientation program for first time directors.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the orientation program and trainings of directors for the previous year, including the	
Company has relevant annual continuing training for all directors.	COMPLIANT	number of hours attended and topics covered.	
		This information is contained in:	
		(a) Chart on Directors' and Officers' training in 2017 at: https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7515/2755/6543/Amended_NIKL_CorpGovReport_July2017.pdf#page=2 (b) Certificates of attendance of Directors and Officers at: https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7515/2755/6543/Amended_NIKL_CorpGovReport_July2017.pdf#page=4	
Recommendation 1.4			
1. Board has a policy on board diversity.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing information on the company's board diversity policy.	

	The Company's Board Diversity Policy is contained in:	
	(a) CG Manual, at Article III(A)(3) https://www.nickelasia.com/download-file/968/205	
	(b)Board Charter at Sec. 2.3	
	https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=57	
	Indicate gender composition of the board.	
	Presently, all Directors are male. Under the Company's Board Diversity policy, election shall be made on the basis of merit but candidates that will bring diversity are to be considered. The present composition is diverse in professional experience, expertise and academic background. The Board continues to search for candidates, including female candidates, whose expertise and experience would be an appropriate fit for the Company.	
Optional: Recommendation 1.4		
Company has a policy on and discloses measurable objectives for implementing its	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing the company's policy	

board diversity and reports on progress in achieving its objectives.		and measureable objectives for implementing board diversity. Provide link or reference to a progress report in achieving its objectives.	
Recommendation 1.5			
1. Board is assisted by a Corporate Secretary.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or	
2. Corporate Secretary is a separate	COMPLIANT	link/reference to a document containing information on the	
individual from the Compliance Officer.		Corporate Secretary, including	
2 Corporate Converter via not a monale er of	COAADIIANIT	his/her name, qualifications, duties	
Corporate Secretary is not a member of the Board of Directors.	er of COMPLIANT and functions.		
		The Corporate Secretary since 2010 is	
		Atty. Barbara Anne C. Migallos. She is	
		not a member of the Board, and is a	
		separate individual from the Compliance Officer.	
		·	
		(a) The qualifications of the	
		Corporate Secretary are	
		contained in the Information	
		Statements and the 17-A Reports, which can be accessed at	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/appli	
		cation/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_	
		Definitive_Information_Statement_	
		18Apr2018.pdf#page=21	
		(b) The duties and functions of the	
		(b) The duties and functions of the	
		Corporate Secretary are defined	

4. Corporate Secretary attends training/s on	COMPLIANT	in the CG Manual, III(A)(4.2) and in the Board Charter, Sec. 7 CG Manual: https://www.nickelasia.com/download file/968/205 Board Charter: https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page+62 Provide information or link/reference	
4. Corporate secretary attends training/s on corporate governance. Optional: Recommendation 1.5	COMPLIANI	Information or link/reference to a document containing information on the corporate governance training attended, including number of hours and topics covered Information on the training attended by the Corporate Secretary is contained in https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7515/2755/6543/Amended_NIKL_CorpGovReport_July2017.pdf#p age=2 https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7515/2755/6543/Amended_NIKL_CorpGovReport_July2017.pdf#p age=4	

fo	orporate Secretary distributes materials r board meetings at least five business ays before scheduled meeting.	NOT COMPLIANT	Provide proof that corporate secretary distributed board meeting materials at least five business days before scheduled meeting	Board materials are provided to the Directors prior to the board meetings, but the date of distribution of such materials vary and not always be at least five business days prior to the meeting. The Company has four (4) operating mines; investments in renewable energy companies; and a number of other subsidiaries. Their reports take time some to consolidate into reports to the Board that are current, comprehensive and complete. Considering the directors' respective qualifications, expertise and background as well as the clarity of board presentations and materials, directors are able to perform their fiduciary duties notwithstanding that materials my not be distributed at least five (5) business days before a scheduled meeting.
	mmendation 1.6			
1. Bc	pard is assisted by a Compliance Officer.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or	
Vio wi	ompliance Officer has a rank of Senior ce President or an equivalent position th adequate stature and authority in the orporation.	COMPLIANT	link/reference to a document containing information on the Compliance Officer, including his/her name, position, qualifications, duties and functions.	
	ompliance Officer is not a member of e board.	COMPLIANT	The Compliance Officer is Atty. Georgina Carolina Y. Martinez, Vice President for Legal and Special Projects and Assistant Corporate Secretary. She is not a member of the	

		Board, and is a separate individual from the Corporate Secretary. (a) The qualifications of the Compliance Officer are in the Information Statement and the 17-A Report https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC Definitive Information Statement 18Apr2018.pdf#page=23 (b) The duties and functions of the Compliance Officer are detailed in the CG Manual, III(A)(5.2) https://www.nickelasia.com/download file/968/205	
4. Compliance Officer attends training/s on corporate governance. Output Description:	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing information on the corporate governance training attended, including number of hours and topics covered Information on the training attended by the Compliance Officer is contained in: https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7515/2755/6543/Amended_NIKL_CorpGovReport_July2017.pdf#p age=2 https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7515/2755/6543/Amended_	

NIKL_CorpGovReport_July2017.pdf#p	
age=4	

Principle 2: The fiduciary roles, responsibilities and accountabilities of the Board as provided under the law, the company's articles and by-laws, and other legal pronouncements and guidelines should be clearly made known to all directors as well as to stockholders and other stakeholders.

Recommendation 2.1

1. Directors act on a fully informed basis, in good faith, with due diligence and care, and in the best interest of the company.

COMPLIANT

Provide information or reference to a document containing information on how the directors performed their duties (can include board resolutions, minutes of meeting)

The Board complies with its fiduciary duties, responsibilities and accountabilities, which are contained in:

- (a) CG Manual, at Art. III(B)(1)(2) https://www.nickelasia.com/dow nload file/968/205
- (b)Board Charter, at Sec, 4 to 4.4 https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=57

Directors diligently attend Board and Committee meetings, participate in deliberations and seek clarification when needed, as reflected in the minutes of meetings.

Shareholders have the right to inspect corporate records including minutes of board meetings in accordance with Section 74 of the

		Corporation Code. Deliberations and decisions of the Board are reflected in the Minutes.	
Recommendation 2.2			
1. Board oversees the development, review and approval of the company's business objectives and strategy. 2. Board oversees and monitors the implementation of the company's business objectives and strategy.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on how the directors performed this function (can include board resolutions, minutes of meeting) Indicate frequency of review of business objectives and strategy The review of business objectives and strategies is integrated into the budget process. The budget is formally approved by the Board at the November board meeting each year, and is based on the outlook for the coming year, the business objectives and strategies. Comprehensive reports on the market, financial performance, operations, safety and environment are presented. The Board oversees and monitors the implementation of the Company's business objectives and strategies in the course of quarterly meetings to review the financial and operations results.	
		These deliberations are reflected in the Minutes of the meetings.	

		Shareholders have the right to inspect corporate records including minutes of board meetings in accordance with Section 74 of the Corporation Code. Information on the frequency of meetings and attendance of the Directors may be accessed at: http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=8849e41eb18270bb3318251c9257320d#sthash.CzWdJXcj.dpbs Link to Management Reports for 2017 and 2018 https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL Definitive IS 2017.pdf#page=42 https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC Definitive Information Statement_18Apr2018.pdf#page=41	
Summle mentals Decommendation 2.0			
Supplement to Recommendation 2.2 1. Board has a clearly defined and updated vision, mission and core values.	COMPLIANT	Indicate or provide link/reference to a document containing the company's vision, mission and core values. The Company's Vision, Mission, and Core Values may be accessed at https://www.nickelasia.com/about-us/mission-vision-and-core-values The Company's Vision, Mission and Core Values were last reviewed and	

		revised on 3 May 2018 and are uploaded on the Company's website	
2. Board has a strategy execution process that facilitates effective management performance and is attuned to the company's business environment, and culture. 2. Board has a strategy execution process that facilitates effective management performance and is attuned to the company's business environment, and culture.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing information on the strategy execution process. In order to measure and monitor the effectiveness of the Company's business objectives and strategy for each year, the Company holds regular monthly operations meetings and financial reviews with each of its subsidiaries. The operations meetings are intended to monitor the operations, production safety, environment and regulatory compliance of each subsidiary as against the annual business objectives. The finance review tracks the financial performance of each subsidiary compared to the business objectives for the year. Results of these operations meetings and financial reviews are reported to the Board. The Certification signed by the SVP – Operations/COO and CRO on the operations meetings held in 2017 is attached to this Report as Annex 1.	
		Please refer to the Memorandum issued by the President and CEO	

Recommendation 2.3 1. Board is headed by a competent and qualified Chairperson. COMPLIANT Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the Chairperson, including his/her name and qualifications The Chairman is Manuel B. Zamora, Jr., a Non-Executive Director. His qualifications, academic background and work experience are available at https://www.nickelasia.com/about-us/board-directors-and-officers Please see also Information Statement that is made available to shareholders every year. The Information Statement for the 2017 and 2018 Annual General Shareholders' meetings may be accessed at https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat.			dated 21 May 2018, attached to this Report as Annex 2 .	
1. Board is headed by a competent and qualified Chairperson. Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the Chairperson, including his/her name and qualifications The Chairman is Manuel B. Zamora, Jr., a Non-Executive Director. His qualifications, academic background and work experience are available at https://www.nickelasia.com/about-us/board-directors-and-officers Please see also Information Statement that is made available to shareholders every year. The Information Statement for the 2017 and 2018 Annual General Shareholders' meetings may be accessed at	Recommendation 2.3			
ion/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL_Definiti ve_IS_2017.pdf#page=12 and https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definiti ve_Information_Statement_18Apr201 8.pdf#page=15	Board is headed by a competent and qualified Chairperson. In the second s	COMPLIANT	document containing information on the Chairperson, including his/her name and qualifications The Chairman is Manuel B. Zamora, Jr., a Non-Executive Director. His qualifications, academic background and work experience are available at https://www.nickelasia.com/about-us/board-directors-and-officers Please see also Information Statement that is made available to shareholders every year. The Information Statement for the 2017 and 2018 Annual General Shareholders' meetings may be accessed at https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive_Information_Statement_18Apr201	

Board ensures and adopts an effective succession planning program for directors, key officers and management.	COMPLIANT	Disclose and provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the company's succession planning policies and programs and its implementation	
Board adopts a policy on the retirement for directors and key officers.	COMPLIANT	(a) Article III (B) of the Company's CG Manual provides that "shall adopt an effective succession planning program for Executive Directors, key Officers and Management" and that the Board "shall adopt a policy on retirement age for Executive Directors and Officers as part of Management succession and to promote dynamism in the Company". Available at https://www.nickelasia.com/download_file/968/205	
		(b) Sec. 4 (b), Board Charter https://www.nickelasia.com/appl ication/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC New Manual of Corporate Go vernance.pdf#page=56 The Company has an existing Succession Planning Program that utilizes on the Zenger Folkman360 Degree Feedback Tool of the Harvard Program of John Clements, and the Company has, as part of its succession planning, implemented	

	its in-house Management	
	Development Program.	
Recommendation2.5		
Board aligns the remuneration of key	Provide information on or	
officers and board members with long-	link/reference to a document	
term interests of the company.	containing information on the	
reminificies is of the company.	company's remuneration policy and	
	its implementation, including the	
	relationship between remuneration	
	and performance.	
	and penormance.	
	So otion 4/421/d) of Do and Charter	
	Section 4 (4.3)(d) of Board Charter	
	provides that it is the specific duty of	
	the Board to "align as practicable	
	the remuneration of key Officers and	
	of Directors with the long-term	
	interests of the Company and	
	oversee Management's adoption of	
	compensation plans and professional	
	development programs for Officers	
	and succession planning for senior	
	Management"	
	https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
	ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC New	
	Manual of Corporate Governance.	
	pdf#page=58	
	<u> </u>	
	For guidance in respect of	
	remuneration, in 2017, the Company	
	participated in the compensation	
	· · · ·	
	survey for energy and natural	
	resources industry to benchmark on	

compensation conducted by Willis, Towers, Watson Data Services, a global advisory, broking and solutions company that provides services in, among other areas, benefits delivery and administration, corporate risk and broking. The Company has also enlisted the services of a compensation consultant to assist in job evaluation and performance metrics.

Consistent with the alignment of the remuneration of key officers, including officers of operating subsidiaries, and board members with long-term interests of the Company, the Company adopted a Stock Option Plan for Directors and Officers, including Operating Subsidiaries in 2014. The Plan was approved by the shareholders and by the SEC.

https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6314/7400/0362/17A-2014.pdf#page=47

In April 2018, the Board approved the adoption of a new stock option plan, which was approved at the Annual Stockholders' Meeting held on 28 May 2018

http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=d7ca1f8907771d

		1a43ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.frM8C	
		<u>VvE.dpbs</u>	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definiti	
		ve_Information_Statement_18Apr201	
		8.pdf#page=32	
(a) Board adopts a policy specifying the	COMPLIANT	Article III (B) of the Cmpany's CG	
relationship between remuneration	COMI LIAM	Manual provides that the Board shall	
and performance.		adopt a "policy specifying the	
and performance.		relationship between remuneration	
		and performance", and that	
		"no Director should participate in	
		deliberations involving his own	
		remuneration"	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/downlo	
		<u>ad file/968/205</u>	
(b) Directors do not participate in	COMPLIANT	Directors do not participate in	
discussions or deliberations involving		discussions or deliberations involving	
his/her own remuneration.		his own remuneration. Please see	
		Corporate Secretary's Certificate,	
		attached to this Report as Annex 3 .	
Optional: Recommendation 2.5			
1. Board approves the remuneration of senior	COMPLIANT	Provide proof of board approval	
executives.			
		The Corporate Governance	
		Committee considers remuneration	
		of senior officers and recommends	
		the same to the Board for approval.	
		Please see Secretary' Certificate	
		attached to this Report as Annex 3 .	

2. Company has measurable standards to align the performance-based remuneration of the executive directors and senior executives with long-term interest, such as claw back provision and deferred bonuses.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing measurable standards to align performance-based remuneration with the long-term interest of the company. The Stock Option Plan is deemed a measurable standard to align performance-based remuneration with the Company's long-term interest. https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive_Information_Statement_18Apr201_8.pdf#page=32	
Recommendation 2.6			
Board has a formal and transparent board nomination and election policy.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the company's nomination and election policy and process and its implementation, including the criteria used in selecting new directors, how the shortlisted candidates and how it encourages nominations from shareholders. (a) The Company has a Policy on the Nomination and Election of Directors which contains the process for the nomination of directors	

			https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive_Information_Statement_18Apr2018.pdf#page=19 (b) Please see also CG Manual which contains the Company's Nomination and Election Policy https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=39	
disclose	omination and election policy is d in the company's Manual on the Governance.	COMPLIANT	CG Manual at Article III(B)(6) https://www.nickelasia.com/downlo ad_file/968/205	
includes	omination and election policy how the company accepted ions from minority shareholders.	COMPLIANT	Provide proof if minority shareholders have a right to nominate candidates to the board Section (B)(2) of the Company's Policy on Nomination and Election of Directors recognizes the right of minority shareholders to nominate directors and outlines how shareholders can effectively exercise the right to nominate. https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=39	

Board nomination and election policy includes how the board shortlists candidates.	COMPLIANT	Provide information if there was an assessment of the effectiveness of the Board's processes in the nomination, election or replacement of a director.	
5. Board nomination and election policy includes an assessment of the effectiveness of the Board's processes in the nomination, election or replacement of a director.	COMPLIANT	Process for the shortlisting of candidates (preparation of Final List of Candidates) is stated in the Policy on Nomination and Election of Directors at Section (B) and (C) https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=39 The Board's performance assessment includes the assessment of the performance of the Board and Board Committees, including the Nominations Committee, which oversees the process for the nomination and election of directors CG Charter, Art. III(F) https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=26	
Board has a process for identifying the quality of directors that is aligned with the strategic direction of the company.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to Policy on Nomination and Election of Directors at (B) to (D) https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_ Manual_of_Corporate_Governance. pdf#page=26	

Optional: Recommendation to 2.6			
Company uses professional search firms or other external sources of candidates (such as director databases set up by director or shareholder bodies) when searching for candidates to the board of directors.	COMPLIANT	Identify the professional search firm used or other external sources of candidates The Nominations Committee has discretion and authority to use search firms or external sources as practicable in searching for Board candidates. See Section (C) (2.2) of Company's Policy on Nomination and Election of Directors https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=27 Sources used in the nomination and selection process include available information on the internet. There has been no occasion when the Committee believed that the engagement of a professional search firm was called for under the circumstances,	
1. Board has overall responsibility in ensuring that there is a group-wide policy and system governing related party transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or reference to a document containing the company's policy on related party transaction, including policy on review and approval of significant RPTs	
RPT policy includes appropriate review and approval of material RPTs, which	COMPLIANT		

guarantee fairness and transparency of		The Company's policy on related	
the transactions.		party transactions, including the	
		definition of RPTs and the review and	
		approval process are contained in:	
		(a) CG Manual, Art. III(B), Sec. 7 to 7.2	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/appli	
3. RPT policy encompasses all entities within	COMPLIANT	cation/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_	
the group, taking into account their size,		New_Manual_of_Corporate_Gove	
structure, risk profile and complexity of		rnance.pdf#page=13	
operations.		mance.par#page=13	
operations.			
		(b)The Policy and System on Related	
		Party Transactions, which defines	
		RPTS and provides for the review	
		and approval process	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/appli	
		cation/files/6515/0215/9294/Policy	
		on Related Party Transactions.p	
		df	
		<u> </u>	
		(c) Charter of the RPT Committee	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/appli	
		cation/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_	
		New_Manual_of_Corporate_Gove	
		rnance.pdf#page=90	
		mance.par#page=70	
		Identify transactions that were	
		approved pursuant to the policy.	
		Related Party transactions that are	
		continuing from previous years are	
		disclosed in the Company's Audited	
		Financial Statements, including	
		corresponding assets and liabilities	

		arising from such transactions. The transactions are described and also presented in tabular form. Please see Note 34 of the Company's audited financial statements as of 31 December 2017, on Related Party Transactions with comparative figures for 2016, at pages 79-85 thereof. https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/4615/2280/6585/17-A_NAC_Annual_Report_2017_FINAL.pdf#page=80 Related Party Transactions are also disclosed in the Information Statement distributed to the shareholders each year https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL_Definitive_IS_2017.pdf#page=21 https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive_Information_Statement_18Apr2018.pdf#page=58	
Supplement to Recommendations 2.7 1. Board clearly defines the threshold for disclosure and approval of RPTs and categorizes such transactions according to those that are considered de minimis or transactions that need not be reported or announced, those that need to be disclosed, and those that need prior shareholder approval. The aggregate amount of RPTs within any twelve (12)	COMPLIANT	Provide information on a materiality threshold for RPT disclosure and approval, if any. The Policy and System on Related Party Transactions define Material RPTs as transactions with a Related Party which involve an aggregate amount or value equal to or greater than Fifty Million Pesos (Php	

month period should be considered for purposes of applying the thresholds for disclosure and approval.		50,000,000.00) over a twelve (12) month calendar year period or such amount as may be recommended by the RPT Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6515/0215/9294/Policy on Related Party Transactions.pdf Provide information on RPT categories: RPT categories are indicated in the Company's Audited Financial Statements. See Note 34 of the Audited FS as of 31 December 2017 at pages 79-85 thereof https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/4615/2280/6585/17-A_NAC_Annual_Report_2017_FINAL.pdf#page=158	
2. Board establishes a voting system whereby a majority of non-related party shareholders approve specific types of related party transactions during shareholders' meetings. 2. Board establishes a voting system whereby a majority of non-related party shareholders approve specific types of related party transactions during shareholders' meetings.	NOT COMPLIANT	Provide information on voting system, if any.	In view of a number of factors, among them that no one shareholder has majority control of the Company and no majority control of the Board; that "non-related party shareholders" will change depending on the transaction; and the proxy process; a voting system as called for in this item has not been established. The distribution of shares among a number of shareholders, none of whom holds a majority of the Company's outstanding

			capital, is a positive factor in achieving the objective of assuring that related party transactions are at arms' length, at market prices, and under fair and reasonable terms and conditions.
1. Board is primarily responsible for approving the selection of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or reference to a document containing the Board's policy and responsibility for approving the selection of management. The Company's Board of Directors selects and elects the officers of the Company, including its CEO and other senior officers, as provided under Sec. 25 of the Corporation Code. The Chief Risk Officer, the Chief Compliance Officer and the Chief Audit Executive are likewise selected and appointed by the Board. The Nominations Committee considers the candidates for officers and makes recommendations to the Board. Please see: a) CG Manual, Article III (B) (8) on "Management Team and control functions; selection and assessment" which states that the Board shall be primarily responsible for approving the selection and assessment of the	

Management led by the Chief
Executive Officer (CEO), and the
control functions led by their
respective heads (Chief Risk
Officer, Chief Compliance Officer,
and Chief Audit Executive)
https://www.nickelasia.com/download-file/968/205
(b) Disclosure to the PSE of the results
of the Organizational Meeting of

- (b) Disclosure to the PSE of the results of the Organizational Meeting of the Board, during which the Board elects Management/officers of the Company http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDis cViewer.do?edge_no=5669878d9 7e379c243ca035510b6ec2b#sthas h.\$1dnTEHq.dpbs
- (c) Disclosure to PSE of Board approval of Chief Risk Officer (CRO), Chief Compliance Officer (CCO) and Chief Audit Executive (CAE) (May 2017)

 http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ce25d291d
 33cb05e3318251c9257320d#sthash.v5TdGcm6.dpbs
- (d) Disclosure to the PSE dated 31
 August 2017, reporting the
 appointment of a new Vice
 President for Legal and Special

		Projects and Chief Compliance Officer http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDis cViewer.do?edge_no=4d7c570d9 5173b043318251c9257320d#sthas h.204j6v89.dpbs	
		Identity the Management team appointed	
		 a) The names and positions of the Officers of the Company and its Operating Subsidiaries may be accessed at https://www.nickelasia.com/about-us/board-directors-and-officers b) Disclosure to the PSE of the results of the Organizational Meeting of the Board http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscviewer.do?edge_no=5669878d97e379c243ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.S1dnTEHq.dpbs 	
2. Board is primarily responsible for assessing the performance of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or reference to a document containing the Board's policy and responsibility for assessing the performance of management.	

		Please see Article III (B) (8.2) of the CG Manual: "Management Team and control functions; selection and assessment" https://www.nickelasia.com/download_file/968/205 Provide information on the assessment process and indicate frequency of assessment of performance. The Board assesses the performance of the CEO and the heads of the other control functions on an annual basis.	
Recommendation 2.9	COMPUMNIT	Daniela information on an	
Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that Management's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing the Board's performance management framework for management and personnel.	
		Please see the Company's CG	
Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that personnel's performance is at par with the standards set by the	COMPLIANT	Manual: The Board shall establish an effective performance management framework that will ensure that performance of management is at part with standards set by the Board	

		Please see performance evaluation forms for personnel, attached as Annex 4 of this Report	
Recommendation 2.10		Ailliex 4 of Iriis Report	
Board oversees that an appropriate internal control system is in place.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document showing the Board's responsibility for overseeing that an appropriate internal control system is in place and	
2. The internal control system includes a mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflict of interest of the Management, members and shareholders. Output Description:	COMPLIANT	what is included in the internal control system Internal Control System – please see Art. III(B) (10) to (10.2), CG Manual https://www.nickelasia.com/download_file/968/205	
3. Board approves the Internal Audit Charter.	COMPLIANT	Provide reference or link to the company's Internal Audit Charter https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=51	
Recommendation 2.11			
Board oversees that the company has in place a sound enterprise risk management (ERM) framework to effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document showing the Board's oversight responsibility on the establishment of a sound enterprise risk management framework and how the board was	
The risk management framework guides the board in identifying units/business lines and enterprise-level risk exposures, as well	COMPLIANT	guided by the framework. Please see:	

as the effectiveness of risk management	
strategies.	

- (a) CG Manual, providing for the Board's oversight responsibility for Enterprise Risk Management, Art. III(B)(11) of the CG Manual https://www.nickelasia.com/download_file/968/205
- (b) Charter of the Board Risk
 Oversight Committee
 https://www.nickelasia.com/appl
 ication/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC
 _New_Manual_of_Corporate_Go
 vernance.pdf#page=85

In 2017, the Company retained an external consultant to review the Enterprise Risk Management Process. The findings and recommendations of the consultant were presented to the Board Risk Oversight Committee and escalated to the Board. Please see:

- (a) The Report of the BROC to the Board, is attached as **Annex 5** of this Report.
- (b) Corporate Secretary's Certification, **Annex 3** of this Report

Provide proof of effectiveness of risk management strategies, if any.

There are numerous examples of the effectiveness of risk management

Recommendation 2.12		strategies. One such example is the weather in the different mines which is an identified risk. Inclement weather can narrow the time frame for shipments. To address the risk that weather presents, the mines have increased their loading facilities to maximize shipments when weather conditions are favorable.	
Board has a Board Charter that formalizes	COMPLIANT	Provide link to the company's	
and accountabilities in carrying out its fiduciary role.		website where the Board Charter is disclosed. The Board Charter may be accessed	
Board Charter serves as a guide to the directors in the performance of their functions.	COMPLIANT	at: https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_ Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.	
Board Charter is publicly available and posted on the company's website.	COMPLIANT	pdf#page=56	
Additional Recommendation to Principle 2			
Board has a clear insider trading policy.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document showing company's insider trading policy.	
		The Company's insider trading policy is contained in: (a) Policy on Inside Trading, Code on Business Ethics at Part V (Standards	

	empany discloses the types of decision quiring board of directors' approval.	NOT COMPLIANT	to directors. There has been NO instance when the Company ever granted a loan to a director. Indicate the types of decision requiring board of directors' approval and where there are disclosed.	The Company does not disclose the types of decision requiring board approval as the Board is ultimately responsible for corporate actions. Hence, this is not
1. Co to or co	mal: Principle 2 Impany has a policy on granting loans directors, either forbidding the practice ensuring that the transaction is nducted at arm's length basis and at arket rates.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document showing company's policy on granting loans to directors, if any. The Company does NOT grant loans	
			of Business Conduct and Ethics) in particular at Part (V)(G) prohibiting insider trading. (b) Insider Trading Policy, Annex "B" of the Code on Business Ethics, which contains the specific policies and rules against insider trading The Code on Business Ethics and Conduct and its attachments, including Annex "B" on Insider Trading, can be accessed at https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/2515/0216/0470/Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.pdf	

the Companion of Corporation of Corporation of Corporate law authorities are delegation a thereto are a deemed approximate the consistent with the companion of the companion of Corporation of Corporate law authorities are delegation and Corporate
--

Principle 3: Board committees should be set up to the extent possible to support the effective performance of the Board's functions, particularly with respect to audit, risk management, related party transactions, and other key corporate governance concerns, such as nomination and remuneration. The composition, functions and responsibilities of all committees established should be contained in a publicly available Committee Charter.

Recommendation 3.1

1. Board establishes board committees that focus on specific board functions to aid in the optimal performance of its roles and responsibilities.

COMPLIANT

Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on all the board committees established by the company.

The Board Committees and their respective functions, duties and responsibilities can be accessed through

https://www.nickelasia.com/corpora te-governance/governancestructure

Information on the Board Committees and their respective memberships are also uploaded on PSE Edge. http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi ewer.do?edge no=ce25d291d33cb0

		<u>5e3318251c9257320d#sthash.cqKu62j</u>	
		<u>8.dpbs</u>	
Recommendation 3.2			
Board establishes an Audit Committee to enhance its oversight capability over the	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing	
		information on the Audit Committee,	
company's financial reporting, internal		· ·	
control system, internal and external audit processes, and compliance with		including its functions.	
applicable laws and regulations.		a) CG Manual, Art. III(C)(2)(2.1 – 2.5)	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/appli	
		cation/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_	
		New_Manual_of_Corporate_Gove	
		rnance.pdf#page=16	
		b) Audit Committee Charter	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/corp	
		-	
		<u>orate-governance/governance-</u>	
		<u>structure</u>	
		Indicate if it is the Audit Committee's	
		responsibility to recommend the	
		appointment and removal of the	
		company's external auditor.	
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
		Article (IV) (4.2) of the Audit	
		Committee Charter: The Audit	
		Committee shall recommend to the	
		Board the appointment,	
		reappointment, removal and fees of	
		the External Auditor, duly accredited	
		by the Commission, who undertakes	
		an independent audit of the	
		Company, and provides an	
		Company, and provides an	

			objective assurance on the manner by which the financial statements should be prepared and presented to the stockholders. https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=69	
three approp	ittee is composed of at least priately qualified non-rectors, the majority of whom, chairman is independent.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the members of the Audit Committee, including their qualifications and type of directorship. Members of the Audit Committee are: a) Frederick Y. Dy, Independent Director, Chairman; b) Fulgencio S. Factoran, Jr., Independent Director; c) Takanori Fujimura, Non-Executive Director. The Composition of the Audit Committee is available on PSE Edge: http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge no=ce25d291d33cb05e3318251c9257320d#sthash.cqKu62j8.dpbs	
relevant bac and/or expe	pers of the committee have exground, knowledge, skills, rience in the areas of auditing and finance.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience	

		of the members of the Audit	
		Committee.	
		Relevant background, knowledge,	
		skills, and/or experience of the	
		members of the Audit Committee is	
		contained in the Information	
		Statement of the Company and in the	
		17-A Report	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definiti	
		ve_Information_Statement_18Apr201	
		8.pdf#page=17	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/4615/2280/6585/17-	
		A_NAC_Annual_Report_2017_FINAL.p	
		df#page=51	
4. The Chairman of the Audit Committee is	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference	
not the Chairman of the Board or of any		to a document containing	
other committee.		information on the Chairman of the	
		Audit Committee	
		The Chairman of the Audit	
		Committee is Frederick Y. Dy,	
		Independent Director. His	
		background, knowledge, skills,	
		and/or experience are in the	
		Information Statement and the 17-A	
		Reports	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definiti	
		ve_Information_Statement_18Apr201	
		8.pdf#page=17	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	

		A_NAC_Annual_Report_2017_FINAL.p df#page=61	
		See also: https://www.nickelasia.com/about-	
		us/board-directors-and-officers	
Supplement to Recommendation 3.2	COMPLIANT	Duraniela naga of the est the a Annelit	
Audit Committee approves all non-audit services conducted by the external auditor.	COMPLIANT	Provide proof that the Audit Committee approved all non-audit services conducted by the external auditor.	
		(a) CG Manual at Art. III(C)(2.3)(g): The Audit Committee shall evaluate and determine the non- audit work, if any, of the External Auditor and periodically review the non-audit fees paid to the External Auditor in relation to total fees paid to the External Auditor and to the Company's overall consultancy expenses. The Committee should disallow any non-audit work that will conflict with duties as External Auditor https://www.nickelasia.com/dow nload_file/968/205	
		(b) Report of the Audit Committee to the Board, Annex 6 of this Report.	

Audit Committee conducts regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from management present.	COMPLIANT	Provide proof that the Audit Committee conducted regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from management present. (a) Please refer to Report of the Audit Committee to the Board, Annex 6 of this Report. (b) See also Corporate Secretary's Certificate, Annex 3 of this Report	
Optional: Recommendation 3.2			
Audit Committee meet at least four times during the year.	COMPLIANT	Indicate the number of Audit Committee meetings during the year and provide proof The Audit Committee met four (4) times in 2017, on: 2 March 2017 4 May 2017 3 August 2017 27 October 2017	
Audit Committee approves the appointment and removal of the internal auditor.	COMPLIANT	Provide proof that the Audit Committee approved the appointment and removal of the internal auditor. (a) Charter of the Audit Committee at Article (IV) (4.1) to (4.5) https://www.nickelasia.com/appli cation/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_	

		New_Manual_of_Corporate_Gove rnance.pdf#page=69	
		(b)Corporate Secretary's Certificate, Annex 3 of this Report.	
Recommendation 3.3			
Board establishes a Corporate Governance Committee tasked to assist the Board in the performance of its corporate governance responsibilities, including the functions that were formerly assigned to a Nomination and Remuneration Committee.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the Corporate Governance Committee, including its functions Please see: (a) CG Manual, Art. III (C)(4) which provides for the functions, duties and responsibilities of the CG Committee https://www.nickelasia.com/corporate-governance/governance-structure (b) Charter of the CG Committee https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=78	
		Indicate if the Committee undertook the process of identifying the quality of directors aligned with the company's strategic direction, if applicable. The Nominations Committee, which is	
		separate from the CG Committee,	

			considered the quality of directors aligned with the Company's strategic direction. The Board believes that all directors are aligned with the Company's strategic direction. For the Company's Vision and Mission, please refer to https://www.nickelasia.com/about-us/mission-vision-and-core-values	
2	. Corporate Governance Committee is composed of at least three members, all of whom should be independent directors.	NON- COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the members of the Corporate Governance Committee, including their qualifications and type of directorship. The Corporate Governance Committee is composed of two independent directors and one non-executive director. The composition of the Corporate Governance Committee is available on PSE Edge: http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge.no=ce25d291d33cb05e3318251c9257320d#sthash.cqKu62j8.dpbs The qualifications and type of directorship of the members of the CG Committee are shown in: https://www.nickelasia.com/about-us/board-directors-and-officers	The Company has two independent directors at this time, consistent with Sec. 38 of the Securities Regulation Code. Thus, it is unable to have three independent directors as members of the Corporate Governance Committee. With three Non-Executive Directors, including two Independent Directors, constituting the Corporate Governance Committee, the corporate governance objective that there be a sufficient number of directors who exercise independent judgment is substantially achieved. The Board has reviewed the Company's present complement of directors, its productivity and goals achievement over the past three (3) years and the availability of a qualified person who would be suitable and an appropriate fit for the corporate organization. After extended discussions, the Board has deferred the election of a third

		https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL_Definitive_IS_2017.pdf#page=12 https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive_Information_Statement_18Apr2018.pdf#page=15	independent director to a more opportune and appropriate time.
Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee is an independent director.	NON- COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee. The Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee is Manuel B. Zamora, Jr., a Non-Executive Director and Chairman of the Board https://www.nickelasia.com/about-us/board-directors-and-officers Information about Mr. Zamora is also contained in the Company's Information Statement https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive_Information_Statement_18Apr2018.pdf#page=15	The Chairman is a Non-Executive Director but not an Independent Director. For the reasons stated in the Explanation under Recommendation 3.3(2) and 5.1, at present the Company has only two (2) independent directors, one of whom is the Chairman of the Audit Committee and the other is the Chairman of the Board Risk Oversight Committee. In view the SEC recommendation that a director should be the chairman of only one committee, the Board designated a Non-Executive Director as Chairman of the CG Committee.
Optional: Recommendation 3.3.			
Corporate Governance Committee meet at least twice during the year.	COMPLIANT	Indicate the number of Corporate Governance Committee meetings held during the year and provide proof thereof. Corporate Governance Committee meetings in 2017:	

		a) 17 March 2017 (as Compensation Committee) b) 25 May 2017 c) 31 August 2017 d) 21 November 2017 Please refer to the Certification executed by the Corporate Secretary, Annex 3 of this Report.	
Recommendation 3.4			
Board establishes a separate Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) that should be responsible for the oversight of a company's Enterprise Risk Management system to ensure its functionality and effectiveness.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC), including its functions (a) Corporate Governance Manual, Art. III(C)(5 to 5.3, inclusive) https://www.nickelasia.com/download file/968/205 (b) Charter of the BROC https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=85	
2. BROC is composed of at least three members, the majority of whom should be independent directors, including the Chairman. Output Description:	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the members of the BROC, including their qualifications and type of directorship	

		The BROC is composed of three (3)	
		members, two (2) of whom are	
		independent directors. The Chairman	
		of the BROC, Mr. Fulgencio S.	
		Factoran, Jr., is an independent	
		director. The composition of the	
		BROC is available at	
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		ewer.do?edge_no=ce25d291d33cb0	
		5e3318251c9257320d#sthash.cqKu62j	
		<u>8.dpbs</u>	
		Information we something the form	
		Information regarding the type of	
		directorship and the qualifications of	
		the members of the BROC is available at	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/about-	
		us/board-directors-and-officers	
		<u>05/DOGIG-GITECTOTS-GITG-OTTICETS</u>	
		The qualifications of each of the	
		members of the Board, including	
		members of BROC, are contained in	
		the Information Statements for 2017	
		and 2018	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL_Definiti	
		ve_IS_2017.pdf#page=13	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definiti	
		ve_Information_Statement_18Apr201	
		8.pdf#page=16	
		5.0 5.11 6.59 1.0	
3. The Chairman of the BROC is not the	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference	
Chairman of the Board or of any other		to a document containing	
committee.		information on the Chairman of the	
33		BROC	
CFC Form I ACCD * Undeted 21Dec2017			

		The Chairman of the BROC is an Independent Director and is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee. Information about Independent Director Fulgencio S. Factoran, Jr., BROC Chairman, is available at https://www.nickelasia.com/about-us/board-directors-and-officers Please see also: https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL_Definitive_IS_2017.pdf#page=14 and https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive_Information_Statement_18Apr2018.pdf#page=17	
4. At least one member of the BROC has relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management. Output Description:	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the background, skills, and/or experience of the members of the BROC. Information about the background, skills and experience of the members of the BROC is available at https://www.nickelasia.com/about-us/board-directors-and-officers Please see also 2017 and 2018 Information Statements	

Recommendation 3.5		https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL_Definitive_IS_2017.pdf#page=13 and https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive_Information_Statement_18Apr2018.pdf#page=16	
Board establishes a Related Party Transactions (RPT) Committee, which is tasked with reviewing all material related party transactions of the company.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Related Party Transactions (RPT) Committee, including its functions. a) CG Manual, Art. III(B)(6; 6.1[a] to 6.1[f]), inclusive, on RPTs https://www.nickelasia.com/download file/968/205 b) Charter of the RPT Committee https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=90	
2. RPT Committee is composed of at least three non-executive directors, two of whom should be independent, including the Chairman.	NON- COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the members of the RPT Committee, including their qualifications and type of directorship.	The RPT Committee is composed of three Non-Executive Directors, two of whom are Independent Directors. The Chairman of the RPT Committee is a Non-Executive Director.

		The RPT Committee is composed of one (1) Non-Executive Director and two (2) Independent Directors. The Chairman of the Committee is a Non-Executive Director 1) Takanori Fujimura, Non-Executive Director, Chairman 2) Fulgencio S. Factoran, Jr., Independent Director 3) Frederick Dy, Independent Director. https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive Information_Statement_18Apr201 8.pdf#page=76	The Company has two (2) Independent Directors. For the explanation on why the Company only has two IDs, please refer to the Explanation given in response to Recommendation 3.3(2) and 5.1. In view of the SEC directive that a director should be the chairman of only one committee, and since the Independent Directors are the Chairmen of the Audit Committee and of the BROC, respectively, a Non-Executive Director was designated Chairman of the RPT Committee. While the Chairman of the Committee is a Non-Executive Director and not an Independent Director, a majority of the members are Independent Directors. The objective of assuring that related party transactions are on an arms' length basis, at market prices and under fair and reasonable terms are in fact achieved.
Recommendation 3.6			
All established committees have a Committee Charter stating in plain terms their respective purposes, memberships, structures, operations, reporting process, resources and other relevant information.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's committee charters, containing all the required information, particularly the functions of the Committee that is necessary for performance evaluation purposes.	
Committee Charters provide standards for evaluating the performance of the Committees.	COMPLIANT	The charters of the different committees can be accessed through	

		https://www.nickelasia.com/corpora te-governance/governance- structure Each of the Committee Charters provide for performance evaluation and assessment. The functions and responsibilities of each of the Committees are also in the CG Manual https://www.nickelasia.com/downlo ad_file/968/205	
3. Committee Charters were fully disclosed on the company's website.	COMPLIANT	Provide link to company's website where Charters are disclosed. All the committee charters may be accessed/downloaded from the Company website: https://www.nickelasia.com/corporate-governance/governance-structure	
Principle 4: To show full commitment to the composition of the perform their duties and responsibilities, including a second commendation 4.1 1. The Directors attend and actively participate in all meetings of the Board, Committees and shareholders in person or through tele-/videoconferencing	•		

conducted in accordance with the rules tele/videoconferencing board and/or committee meetings. and regulations of the Commission. The Company complies with the rules of the SEC on Board Meetings through Tele/Video Conferencing. In instances of attendance via teleconference, such compliance is indicated in the Minutes Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the attendance and participation of directors to Board, Committee and shareholders' meetings. Attendance at Board meetings: Please refer to Certification on attendance at Board meetings http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi ewer.do?edge_no=8849e41eb18270 bb3318251c9257320d#sthash.CzWdJ Xcj.dpbs Attendance at Committee meetings: https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC Definiti ve Information Statement 18Apr201 8.pdf#page=75 Attendance, Shareholders' meetings:

Attendance of directors is reflected in the Minutes of Shareholders'

Meetings, which are uploaded to the

		Company's website within five (5) business days after the meeting https://www.nickelasia.com/investor-relations/company-disclosures	
The directors review meeting materials for all Board and Committee meetings. C	COMPLIANT	Materials for Board and Committee meetings are provided to each Director. Considering the stature, qualifications and experience of the Company's directors, and their responsibilities as directors, it is reasonable to believe that the directors review the materials for all Board and Committee meetings.	
3. The directors ask the necessary questions or seek clarifications and explanations during the Board and Committee meetings.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on any questions raised or clarification/explanation sought by the directors Questions raised and clarification or explanation sought by the directors are contained in the Minutes of the Meetings of the Board of Directors of the Company.	
Recommendation 4.2			
Non-executive directors concurrently serve in a maximum of five publicly-listed companies to ensure that they have sufficient time to fully prepare for minutes, challenge Management's	COMPLIANT	Disclose if the company has a policy setting the limit of board seats that a non-executive director can hold simultaneously. Provide information or reference to a document containing information on	

proposals/views, and oversee the long-		the directorships of the company's	
term strategy of the company.		directors in both listed and non-listed	
		companies	
		Except for Mr. Fulgencio S. Factoran	
		who serves as director in two other	
		publicly-listed companies, no director	
		of the Company serves as a director	
		of more than two publicly listed	
		companies. The directorships of non-	
		executive directors in other listed	
		companies is contained in the	
		Information Statement of each year.	
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
		2017 Information Statement:	
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		ewer.do?edge no=ab8611644d4f538	
		d3318251c9257320d#sthash.epk3QZ	
		Dq.dpbs	
		2018 Information Statement:	
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		ewer.do?edge_no=abf591381a4f2dff	
		43ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.uaPhZbK	
		U.dpbs	
		0.000	
Recommendation 4.3			
1. The directors notify the company's board	COMPLIANT	Provide copy of written notification	
before accepting a directorship in another		to the board or minutes of board	
company.		meeting wherein the matter was	
		discussed.	
		Section IV (8) of the Board Charter	
		requires that a director should notify	
		the Board before accepting a	
		directorship in another company	
CFC Form I ACCD * Undeted 21Dec2017		a c c. c. c. inp iii ario iiioi c ci iipari)	

		https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=62 Except for Mr. Factoran, no director of the Company serves as a director of more than two publicly listed companies (including Nickel Asia). The list of directorships of the non-executive directors is contained in the Information Statement of each year.	
		The Company has not received a written notification as described in this section because for a number of years, including 2017, none of its directors has accepted a directorship of a PLC other than those they already hold, as indicated in the Information Statements for 2017 and 2018. https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL_Definitive_IS_2017.pdf#page=12 and https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive_Information_Statement_18Apr2018.pdf#page=15	
Optional: Principle 4	COMPLIANT	List of dive otovoleine of the same and	
Company does not have any executive directors who serve in more than two	COMPLIANT	List of directorships of the executive directors is contained in the Information Statement of each year. Please see:	
SEC Form — I-ACGR * Undated 21Dec2017			

	boards of listed companies outside of the group.		http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538d3318251c9257320d#sthash.epk3QZDq.dpbs http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=abf591381a4f2dff43ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.uaPhZbKU.dpbs	
	Company schedules board of directors' meetings before the start of the financial year.	COMPLIANT	At the start of each year, a schedule of meetings of the Board of Directors for that year is circulated (with prior consultation with the directors on their respective schedules)	
3.	during the year.	COMPLIANT	Indicate the number of board meetings during the year and provide proof The Board of Directors met six (6) times in 2017: 15 March 2017; 5 May 2017; 29 May 2017; 4 August 2017; 31 August 2017; and 6 November 2017 http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=8849e41eb18270 bb3318251c9257320d#sthash.CzWdJ Xcj.dpbs	
4.	Company requires as minimum quorum of at least 2/3 for board decisions.	NOT COMPLIANT	Indicate the required minimum quorum for board decisions The minimum quorum for Board decisions is a majority of the nine (9) directors.	The Company does not require a minimum quorum of at least two-thirds of the Board. It complies with the Corporation Code and Article II, Section 6 of its Amended By Laws in that a majority of all of the members of the Board of Directors constitutes a quorum.

Attendance at Board meetings was generally 100% and in no instance was attendance less than seven (7) out of the nine (9) board members.

Attendance at Board meetings was generally 100%, and in instances where the attendance was less than 100%, there was no instance when attendance was less than seven out of nine members of the Board. Hence, the objective of requiring a quorum of two-thirds is in fact achieved.

http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=8849e41eb18270bb3318251c9257320d#sthash.uazJJplQ.dpbs

Principle 5: The board should endeavor to exercise an objective and independent judgment on all corporate affairs

Recommendation 5.1

1. The Board has at least 3 independent directors or such number as to constitute one-third of the board, whichever is higher.

NOT COMPLIANT

Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the number of independent directors in the board

Composition of the Board and the type of directorship of each member may be accessed at https://www.nickelasia.com/about-us/board-directors-and-officers

Please see also Information Statements for 2017 and 2018 https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL_Definiti ve_IS_2017.pdf#page=16 and https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC Definiti The Company has nine (9) directors, two (2) of whom are independent directors. It is compliant with Sec. 38 of the SRC.

The Board has reviewed the Company's present complement of directors, its productivity and goals achievement over the past three years and the availability of a qualified person who would be suitable and an appropriate fit for the corporate organization. After extended discussions, the Board has deferred the election of a third independent director to a more opportune and appropriate time.

The objective that the Board should exercise independent judgment is

		ve_Information_Statement_18Apr201 8.pdf#page=19	achieved notwithstanding the fact that the Board has two rather than three independent directors. All directors of the Company are cognizant of their fiduciary duties to the corporation and their duty to vote according to his/her own independent judgment and conscience as to what is in the best interests of the corporation.
Recommendation 5.2			
The independent directors possess all the qualifications and none of the disqualifications to hold the positions. Supplement to Recommendation 5.2	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the qualifications of the independent directors. The qualifications of the independent directors are contained: (a) Information Statement of each year. http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ab861164 4d4f538d3318251c9257320d#sthash.epk3QZDq.dpbs http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=abf591381a4f2dff43ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.lzl1LxZ7.dpbs (b) Company website https://www.nickelasia.com/about-us/board-directors-and-officers	

1. Company has no shareholder agreements,	COMPLIANT	Provide link/reference to a	
by-laws provisions, or other arrangements		document containing information	
that constrain the directors' ability to vote		that directors are not constrained to	
independently.		vote independently.	
independently.			
		The Company is not aware of any	
		agreement that constrains the	
		directors' ability to vote	
		independently, and has reasonable	
		ground to believe that there are no	
		such agreements.	
		The Chestan of the December 1000	
		The Charter of the Board of Directors	
		mandates that all directors must	
		exercise independent judgement	
		Sec. 4 to 4.4, refer to 4.4(d)	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_	
		Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.	
		pdf#page=60	
		Directors are aware of and comply	
		with the duty of each director to	
		vote according to his own	
		independent judgment and his own	
		conscience as to what is in the best	
		interests of the company.	
		incresis of the company.	
Recommendation 5.3			
The independent directors serve for a	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference	
cumulative term of nine years (reckoned		to a document showing the years IDs	
,		have served as such.	
from 2012).		110 v C 301 v C d d 3 30 C 11.	
		No Independent Director has served	
		for a cumulative term of more than	
5505 14000 *11 44 4040 2047		nine (9) years.	

·			
		The tenure of each of the incumbent independent directors is in the Information Statement of each year. http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538d3318251c9257320d#sthash.epk3QZDq.dpbshttp://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=abf591381a4f2dff43ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.lzl1LxZ7.dpbs	
2. The company bars an independent director from serving in such capacity after the term limit of nine years. Output Description:	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the company's policy on term limits for its independent director (a) Term limits of Independent Directors, CG Manual, at Article IIII(3): "Independent Directors shall serve for a maximum cumulative term of nine (9) years, reckoned in accordance with the pertinent rules of the SEC, after which the Independent Director shall be perpetually barred from reelection as such in the Company, but may continue to qualify for nomination and election as a non-independent director." https://www.nickelasia.com/download file/968/205	

		(b) Board Charter, Sec. 3. On Term Limits for Independent Directors https://www.nickelasia.com/appli cation/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_ New_Manual_of_Corporate_Gove rnance.pdf#page=58	
3. In the instance that the company retains an independent director in the same capacity after nine years, the board provides meritorious justification and seeks shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting. Recommendation 5.4	COMPLIANT	Provide reference to the meritorious justification and proof of shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting. (a) CG Manual, Art. III(E) (3-https://www.nickelasia.com/download file/968/205 (b) Section 3, Board Charter; term limits for independent directors https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=58 There has been no instance where an independent director has served for more than nine years. Messrs. Factoran and Dy, the incumbent Independent Directors, were elected in 2010.	

The positions of Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer are held by separate individuals.	COMPLIANT	Identify the company's Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer The Chairman of the Board of Directors is Mr. Manuel B. Zamora, Jr. The President and Chief Executive Officer is Mr. Gerard H. Brimo. https://www.nickelasia.com/about-us/board-directors-and-officers	
2. The Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer have clearly defined responsibilities. 2. The Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer have clearly defined responsibilities.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the roles and responsibilities of the Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer. (a) A side by side comparison of the responsibilities of the Chairman and of the Chief Executive Officer is provided on page 29 of the Management Report attached to the 2017 Information Statement and may be accessed at http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscviewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644 d4f538d3318251c9257320d#download (b) The role and responsibilities of the Chairman are outlined in the Board Charter, Section 6	

		,	,
		https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=61 (c) The responsibilities of the CEO are contained in the Company's Amended By-Laws. The By-Laws are available on the Company's website https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/2614/7399/6450/Nickel_Asia_Corporation_By_Laws.pdf Identify the relationship of Chairman and CEO. The Chairman and the CEO are not related by consanguinity or affinity.	
Recommendation 5.5			
If the Chairman of the Board is not an independent director, the board designates a lead director among the independent directors.	NOT COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on a lead independent director and his roles and responsibilities, if any. Indicate if Chairman is independent. The Chairman is not an independent director. He is a Non-Executive Director. The CG Manual provides, at Article III, Sec. 5 that where the Chairman of	At the Organizational Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on 28 May 2018, the Board of Directors appointed Mr. Frederick Y. Dy as the Lead Independent Director. The Minutes of said meeting defines the authority and responsibilities of the Lead Independent Director. http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=5669878d97e379c243ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.OJyzCmoC.dpbs

	the Board is not an independent director, the Board shall designate a lead director as practicable from among the independent directors, including if the positions of the Chairman and the CEO are held by one person https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=35	
COMPLIANT	Provide proof of abstention, if this	
	was the case.	
	Abstentions by individual directors on	
	appropriate or called for, are	
	recorded in the Minutes of the meetings. Corporate records,	
	including Minutes of Board meetings,	
	shareholders in accordance with the	
	Corporation Codes.	
NOT COMPLIANT	Provide proof and details of said meeting, if any.	The Audit Committee is composed of two
	,	independent and one non-executive
	and attendees of meetings.	director. In respect of the external and internal audit functions, it is not deemed
		necessary, and may be unduly cumbersome, to hold a separate meeting
	CG Manual at Article III, Sec. 7 provides for separate meetings with	attended by all NEDs. The Audit Committee reports to the Board and if a
	NOT	director, the Board shall designate a lead director as practicable from among the independent directors, including if the positions of the Chairman and the CEO are held by one person https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=35 COMPLIANT Provide proof of abstention, if this was the case. Abstentions by individual directors on matters acted on by the Board, as appropriate or called for, are recorded in the Minutes of the meetings. Corporate records, including Minutes of Board meetings, are available for inspection by shareholders in accordance with the Corporation Codes. NOT COMPLIANT Provide proof and details of said meeting, if any. Provide information on the frequency and attendees of meetings.

		the external auditors and heads of the internal audit, compliance and risk functions without any executive directors present to ensure that proper checks and balances are in place in the corporation. The meetings shall be chaired by the lead ID, if one has been designated.	separate meeting with all NEDs is needed, then such a meeting will be called. The members of the Board Risk Oversight Committee are two independent directors and one executive director. The Committee has not seen any reason for holding a meeting without the presence of the executive director, who is able to give significant inputs on the risks that the Company's business may be exposed to. Further, as reported earlier in this I-ACGR, an independent third party was engaged in 2017 for the Company's ERM. It is not deemed practicable, and may be unduly cumbersome, to hold a separate meeting on the risk function without any executives present. The policy of the BROC is that in the event a separate meeting on risk, without the presence of the executive director is deemed to be advantageous, then one will be called and will be chaired by the Chairman of the BROC, an Independent Director.
The meetings are chaired by the lead independent director.	NOT COMPLIANT		At the Organizational Meeting of the Board of Directors held on 28 May 2018, the Board of Directors appointed Mr. Frederick Y. Dy as Lead Independent Director. The Minutes of said meeting defines the authority and responsibilities of the Lead Independent Director. http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=5669878d97e379c243ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.OJyzCmoC.dpbs

		1	
Optional: Principle 5			
None of the directors is a former CEO of the company in the past 2 years.	COMPLIANT	Provide name/s of company CEO for the past 2 years	
		There is no director who is a former CEO of the Company in the past two years.	
		Mr. Gerard H. Brimo is the incumbent President/CEO and is an incumbent Director. He has been the CEO for more than two years.	
Principle 6: The best measure of the Board's effe			
appraise its performance as a body, and assess	whether it posse	esses the right mix of backgrounds and co	ompetencies.
Recommendation 6.1			
Board conducts an annual self-assessment of its performance as a whole.	COMPLIANT	Provide proof of self-assessments conducted for the whole board, the individual members, the Chairman	
The Chairman conducts a self-assessment of his performance.	COMPLIANT	and the Committees	
		The CG Manual provides for an annual self-assessment at Article III(F)	
The individual members conduct a self- assessment of their performance.	COMPLIANT	https://www.nickelasia.com/downlo ad_file/968/205	
		The Charters of the respective	
4. Each committee conducts a self-	COMPLIANT	Committees also provide for	
assessment of its performance.		assessment	
		Audit Committee:	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC New	

		Manual of Corporate Governance. pdf#page=71 Corporate Governance Committee: https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC New Manual of Corporate Governance. pdf#page=82 Board Risk Oversight Committee: https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC New Manual of Corporate Governance. pdf#page=89 Attached are copies of: 1) Assessment form for the Board as a whole – Annex 8-A 2) Assessment form for the directors individually – Annex 8-B 3) Self-Assessment form for the Audit Committee – Annex 8-C 4) Assessment form for Committees – Annex 8-D	
5. Every three years, the assessments are supported by an external facilitator.	COMPLIANT	Identify the external facilitator and provide proof of use of an external facilitator. The CG Manual provides at Art. III(F)(1): The Board shall conduct an annual assessment of its performance xxx. Every three years, as much as practicable, the assessment should be supported by an external facilitator.	

		https://www.nickelasia.com/downlo	
		<u>ad_file/968/205</u>	
		The Board will determine when it will	
		be practicable for the assessment to	
		be supported by an external	
		facilitator, consistent with the CG	
		Manual	
		Trial leaf	
	R	Recommendation 6.2	
1. Board has in place a system that provides,	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference	
at the minimum, criteria and process to		to a document containing	
determine the performance of the Board,		information on the system of the	
individual directors and committees.		company to evaluate the	
individual directors and committees.		performance of the board, individual	
		directors and committees, including	
		a feedback mechanism from	
		shareholders	
2. The system allows for a feedback	COMPLIANT	- strateficiacis	
mechanism from the shareholders.		The criteria for the evaluation of the	
		board, directors and committees are	
		contained in Annexes 8 to 8-D of this	
		Report.	
		Report.	
		Article III (F)(2), CG Manual: the	
		system of evaluation should allow for	
		a feedback mechanism from the	
		shareholders	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/downlo	
		<u>ad_file/968/205</u>	
		A feedback mechanism for	
		shareholders may be accessed at	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/corpora	
		te-governance/stakeholder-	
		feedback	

			T
Principle 7: Members of the Board are duty-bour	nd to apply high	ethical standards, taking into account t	he interests of all stakeholders.
Recommendation 7.1			
Board adopts a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, which provide standards for professional and ethical behavior, as well as articulate acceptable and unacceptable conduct and practices in internal and external dealings of the company.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics. The Company's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics is available through the Company's website and may be accessed through: https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/2515/0216/0470/Code_of_Business Conduct_and Ethics.pdf	
2. The Code is properly disseminated to the Board, senior management and employees. Output Description:	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or discuss how the company disseminated the Code to its Board, senior management and employees. In 2014, the respective Human Resources and Administration Groups of the Company and its Operating Companies disseminated the Code to their respective employees by conducting orientations where the Company's corporate governance policies, as well as the Code, were discussed in detail. Every year thereafter, the Company and its Operating Companies conduct similar orientations for new employees. Each employee has	

		been given a copy of the Code.	
		Each employee submits an	
		acknowledgment receipt to confirm	
		receipt of a copy of the Code.	
3. The Code is disclosed and made available	COMPLIANT	Provide a link to the company's	
	COMPLIANI	Provide a link to the company's website where the Code of Business	
to the public through the company			
website.		Conduct and Ethics is posted/	
		disclosed.	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/2515/0216/0470/Code_of_Bu	
		siness Conduct and Ethics.pdf	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/corpora	
		te-governance/policies-processes-	
		and-	
		practicehttps://www.nickelasia.com	
		/corporate-governance/policies-	
		processes-and-practice	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/7615/0215/9848/Policy on In	
		sider Trading.pdf	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/9415/0215/9730/Policy on C	
		onflict of Interest.pdf	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/7715/0215/9599/Procuremen	
		t Governance Suppliers and Purcha	
		sing.pdf	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/2815/0215/9436/Policy on G	
		ifts_Hospitality_and_Entertainment.pd	
		<u>f</u>	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/4415/0215/9363/Whistle_Blow	
		ing_Policy.pdf	

		1	
Supplement to Recommendation 7.1			
Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing company involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing information on the company's policy and procedure on curbing and penalizing bribery Please see: (a)Standards of Business Conduct and Ethics, Part V (H) and (I)	
		 (b) Procurement Governance Policy: Suppliers and Purchasing, Appendix "C" of the Code (c) Policy on Gifts, Hospitality and Entertainment, Appendix "D" of the Code (d) Whistle Blowing Policy, Appendix "E" of the Code 	
		All of the above may be accessed through: https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/2515/0216/0470/Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.pdf https://www.nickelasia.com/corporate-governance/policies-processes-and-practice	
Recommendation 7.2			
Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of		Provide proof of implementation and monitoring of compliance with the	

		T	T	
· ·	with the Code of Business		Code of Business Conduct and Ethics	
Conduct and	d Ethics.		and internal policies.	
implementat	es the proper and efficient ion and monitoring of with company internal		The Company requires all of its employees to submit annually an Annual Certification of Integrity and Compliance attesting to their compliance with the Code of Business Ethics and Conduct. A copy of such form is attached to this report as Annex 9 .	
			Indicate who are required to comply with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and any findings on noncompliance.	
			The Code of Business Conduct and Ethics covers Directors, Officers and Employees of Nickel Asia Corporation and its subsidiaries	
			https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/2515/0216/0470/Code_of_Bu siness Conduct and Ethics.pdf#pag e=2	
		Disc	losure and Transparency	
Principle 8: The c	company should establish corpo			al and in accordance with best practices
and regulatory e	· ,		1 1, 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Recommendation	•			
policies and	ishes corporate disclosure procedures to ensure a ive, accurate, reliable and	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's disclosure policies and procedures	

timely report to shareholders and other stakeholders that gives a fair and complete picture of a company's financial condition, results and business operations. including reports distributed/made available to shareholders and other stockholders

The disclosure policies and procedures of the Company are contained in:

- (a) Article IV (A) of the CG Manual https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf
- (b) Code of Business Conduct and Ethics Part V(D) on Disclosure

https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/2515/0216/0470/Code of Bu siness Conduct and Ethics.pdf#pag e=5

(c) Policy requiring Directors and Officers to disclose any dealings in the Company's shares within three (3) business days

https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New Manual of Corporate Governance.pdf#page=35

Reports made distributed and/or made available (examples)

(a) Annual reports on SEC Form 17-A, uploaded on the website and submitted to the SEC and the PSE	
https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/4615/2280/6585/17- A_NAC_Annual_Report_2017_FINA L.pdf and https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/4615/2280/6585/17- A_NAC_Annual_Report_2017_FINA L.pdf	
(b) Annual and sustainability report https://www.nickelasia.com/sustai nability https://www.nickelasia.com/dow nload_file/view_inline/1267	
(c) Quarterly reports, SEC Form 17-Q https://www.nickelasia.com/appl ication/files/5315/0244/0047/Fina ncial Report for Second Quarte r_2017 - August 9 2017.pdf and https://www.nickelasia.com/appl ication/files/2815/2585/2679/NAC S_CFS0917_17Q_FINAL.pdf	
(d) Information Statements with attached Management Report https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL_	

		Definitive_IS_2017.pdf and https://www.nickelasia.com/appli cation/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive_Information_Statement_18Apr2018.pdf The Company promptly discloses material information through press releases and disclosures through PSE Edge with a copy to the SEC Examples of such disclosures may be accessed through the links below: http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=92d6be5554ba83ff3318251c9257320d#sthash.UpWPbDUi.dpbshttp://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=94e066a72940b6b13318251c9257320d#sthash.MJqztr2Y.dpbshttp://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=371d1e3ea07876e243ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.2wSCCgO0.dpbs	
Supplement to Recommendations 8.1			
1. Company distributes or makes available annual and quarterly consolidated reports, cash flow statements, and special audit revisions. Consolidated financial statements are published within ninety (90) days from the end of the fiscal year, while interim reports are published within forty-	COMPLIANT	Indicate the number of days within which the consolidated and interim reports were published, distributed or made available from the end of the fiscal year and end of the reporting period, respectively. The Company disclosed its financial results for the year ended December	

five (45) days from the end of the reporting 31, 2016 on 15 March 2017 and for the year ended December 31, 2017 period. on 14 March 2018. http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi ewer.do?edge_no=22e697425baad8 7c3318251c9257320d#sthash.x2M6G QJI.dpbs http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi ewer.do?edge no=8a62238ebcadf4 7a43ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.ksOQ5 9il.dpbs Consolidated audited financial statements for 2016 and 2017 were released and uploaded to the Company's website. https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/9614/9118/3474/17-A NAC Annual Report 2016 Final.p df and https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/4615/2280/6585/17-A NAC Annual Report 2017 FINAL.p df Interim (quarterly) reports were uploaded to the Company's website within 45 days from the end of the reporting period https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/6814/7399/9437/Financial_Re port for First Quarter 2016 -May 11 2016.pdf https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/9814/7399/9318/Financial Re

Company discloses in its annual report the	COMPLIANT	port_for_Second_Quarter_2015August_12_2015.pdf https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/3214/7399/9326/Financial_Re port_for_Third_Quarter_2015November_13_2015.pdf Provide link or reference to the
principal risks associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders; the degree of ownership concentration; cross-holdings among company affiliates; and any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting power and overall equity position in the company.		company's annual report where the following are disclosed: 1. principal risks to minority shareholders associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders; 2. cross-holdings among company affiliates; and 3. any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting power and overall equity position in the company.
		No shareholder or group of shareholders is a controlling shareholder of the Company. The Company discloses the stockholders who own more than five percent (5%) of the Company's stock on a quarterly basis including the Public Ownership Report and in the Information Statements provided to the shareholders annually. The Company as well has no crossholdings among company affiliates.

		There are no imbalances on shareholders' voting power by virtue of no controlling shareholder. https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/4615/2280/6585/17-A_NAC_Annual_Report_2017_FINAL.p df https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL_Definiti ve_IS_2017.pdf#page=9 and https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definiti	
		ve Information Statement 18Apr201 8.pdf#page=12 https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/4615/2280/6585/17- A NAC Annual Report 2017 FINAL.pdf LINK to public ownership report	
1. Company has a policy requiring all directors to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's policy requiring directors and officers to disclose their dealings in the	
2. Company has a policy requiring all officers to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.	COMPLIANT	a) Policy requiring Directors and Officers to report any dealings in shares of stock of the Company within three (3) business days https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_	

	Indicate actual dealings of directors involving the corporation's shares including their nature, number/percentage and date of transaction. Trading of the Corporation's shares by directors and officers are disclosed on PSE EDGE and 23-B reports http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=24f155efd0c5e57 03318251c9257320d#sthash.SvqTCWf U.dpbs	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.2	ewer.do?edge_no=24f155efd0c5e57 03318251c9257320d#sthash.SvqTCWf	

(or persons performing similar functions) and controlling shareholders. This includes the disclosure of the company's purchase of its shares from the market (e.g. share buy-back program).

directors, management and top 100 shareholders.

Shareholdings of Directors and Officers are disclosed in the Information Statement https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL Definitive IS 2017.pdf#page=11 and https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC Definitive Information_Statement_18Apr2018.pdf#page=14

Top 100 shareholders

http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=7ad5cc9fc9cb11 0e43ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.EGger YcV.dpbs

http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=fe5ee6bbe8f22cb243ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.yArjHwRg.dpbs

Provide link or reference to the company's Conglomerate Map.

https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/4615/2280/6585/17-A_NAC_Annual_Report_2017_FINAL.p df#page=2

https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC_AR_2017.pdf#page=3

	ı		
1. Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on individual board members to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to the directors' academic qualifications, share ownership in the company, membership in other boards, other executive positions, professional experiences, expertise and relevant trainings attended. The above information is contained in the Information Statement distributed to the shareholders each year and posted on the Company's website http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538d3318251c9257320d#sthash.epk3QZDq.dpbs http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=abf591381a4f2dff	
		43ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.lzl1LxZ7.d pbs2018	
2. Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on key executives to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to the key officers' academic qualifications, share ownership in the company, membership in other boards, other executive positions, professional experiences, expertise and relevant trainings attended. The above information is contained in the Information Statement distributed to the shareholders each year and posted on the Company's website. http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538	

		d3318251c9257320d#sthash.epk3QZ <u>Da.dpbs</u> http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi ewer.do?edge_no=abf591381a4f2dff 43ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.lzl1LxZ7.d pbs	
Recommendation 8.4			
Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting Board remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.	COMPLIANT	Disclose or provide link/reference to the company policy and practice for setting board remuneration The policy and practice of the Company in respect of Board remuneration is that directors do not receive remuneration other than reasonable per diems, the amount of which is disclosed in the Information Statement provided annually to shareholders and posted on the Company's website	

executive remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.		Please see CG Manual, Art. III(C) on functions of CG Committee in respect of Remuneration https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=19 The Company has a confidential salary structure specifically for officers with corresponding benefits. The rates of Officers are discussed and determined by an Executive Compensation Committee. The Company participated in the Willis Tower Watson Data Services compensation survey for energy and natural resources to benchmark on compensation. The Company also enlisted the services of a compensation consultant to assist in job evaluation and performance metrics.	
Company discloses the remuneration on an individual basis, including termination and retirement provisions.	NOT COMPLIANT	Provide breakdown of director remuneration and executive compensation, particularly the remuneration of the CEO. The Company does not disclose the remuneration of officers on an individual basis.	For reasons of safety and security, the Company does not disclose the remuneration of officers on an individual basis. The remuneration of the top 5 highest paid officers as a group are presented in the Information Statement http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538d3318251cg257320d#sthash.epk3QZDq.dpbs

		A copy of the Company's Retirement Policy and the Retirement Plan is attached to this Report as Annex 10 .	http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=abf591381a4f2dff43ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.lzl1LxZ7.dpbs
Recommendation 8.5 1. Company discloses its policies governing Related Party Transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions in their Manual on Corporate Governance.	COMPLIANT	Disclose or provide reference/link to company's RPT policies The Company's RPT policies may be found in: (a) Article III (B) of the CG Manual https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NACNew Manual of Corporate Gove rnance.pdf (b) Policy and System Governing Related Party Transactions, Annex "2" of CG Manual https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NACNew_Manual_of_Corporate_Gove rnance.pdf#page=44 Indicate if the director with conflict of interest abstained from the board discussion on that particular transaction. Yes, a director with a conflict of interest refrains from board discussion on that particular matter.	

Company discloses material or significant RPTs reviewed and approved during the year.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on all RPTs for the previous year or reference to a document containing the following information on all RPTs: 1. name of the related counterparty; 2. relationship with the party; 3. transaction date; 4. type/nature of transaction; 5. amount or contract price; 6. terms of the transaction; 7. rationale for entering into the transaction;	
		8. the required approval (i.e., names of the board of directors approving, names and percentage of shareholders who approved) based on the company's policy; and 9. other terms and conditions RPTs in 2017 were carried over from previous years. There were no new RPTs in 2017 requiring separate Board approval. RPTs are listed in pages 79-85 of the Audited Financial Statements as of the year ended 31 December 2017.	

Company requires directors to disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflict of interests.	COMPLIANT	Indicate where and when directors disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflict of interests. Please refer to the Company's Policy on Conflict of Interest, Appendix A of the Code on Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/2515/0216/0470/Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.pdf Directors who may have an interest in a specific transaction so indicate during the meeting and abstain from voting thereon. Such abstention is reflected in the Minutes.	
Optional : Recommendation 8.5			
Company discloses that RPTs are conducted in such a way to ensure that they are fair and at arms' length.	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference where this is disclosed, if any The Company's Corporate Governance policies mandate that RPTs must be conduct in such a way to ensure that they are fair and at arms' length. Please refer to: (a) CG Manual, Article III (7 to 7.3, Inclusive https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=14	

		 (b) Charter of the RPT Committee, Sec. 4 https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=90 (c)Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, F (1-4, inclusive) https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/2515/0216/0470/Code_of_Business_Conduct_and_Ethics.pdf#page=5 	
Recommendation 8.6 1. Company makes a full, fair, accurate and timely disclosure to the public of every material fact or event that occur, particularly on the acquisition or disposal of significant assets, which could adversely affect the viability or the interest of its shareholders and other stakeholders.	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference where this is disclosed The Company discloses material information on PSE Edge, and to the SEC through Form 17-C, consistent with its Disclosure Policy under the CG Manual (Art. IV), and in compliance with the rules of the PSE and the SEC on prompt disclosure of material information. Set forth below are links to examples of such disclosures:	

		http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=b99bc7153b9f242c72785c150f4cd6d2#sthash.80MRDBmH.dpbs In 2017, there were no transactions that involved the acquisition or disposal of significant assets. All acquisitions or disposals of assets were in the ordinary course, such as the acquisition of equipment for use in mining operations.	
2. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets. 2. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets.	COMPLIANT	Identify independent party appointed to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price Disclose the rules and procedures for evaluating the fairness of the transaction price, if any. In 2017, there were no instances of the occurrence of a material fact or event, including the acquisition or disposal of significant assets which could adversely affect the viability or the interest of its shareholders and other stakeholders. As stated above, all acquisitions or disposals of assets were in the ordinary course of business. In the event there is such a transaction, the Board will decide whether there is a need to appoint an independent party to evaluate the fairness of such a transaction. Indeed, when the Company	

		disposed of shares representing 12.25% of the shares of THPAL in 2016 an independent third party was appointed to evaluate the fairness of a transaction.	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.6			
Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder		Provide link or reference where these are disclosed.	
agreements, voting trust agreements,		die disclosed.	
confidentiality agreements, and such		The Company is not aware of any,	
other agreements that may impact on		and has reasonable ground to believe that there are no,	
the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company.		shareholder agreement, voting trust	
direction of the company.		agreement, confidentiality	
		agreement and other agreements between and among shareholders	
		that may impact on the control,	
		ownership and strategic direction of the Company.	
		me company.	
Recommendation 8.7			
Company's corporate governance	COMPLIANT	Provide link to the company's	
policies, programs and procedures are contained in its Manual on Corporate		website where the Manual on Corporate Governance is posted.	
Governance (MCG).			
		The Company's Corporate	
		Governance Manual was submitted to the SEC and the PSE and is	
2. Company's MCG is submitted to the SEC and PSE.	COMPLIANT	available on the Company's website.	

		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_	
3. Company's MCG is posted on its company	COMPLIANT	Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.	
website.		pdf	
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		ewer.do?edge no=723794c1536ac0	
		e43318251c9257320d#sthash.aWarfC	
		SE.dpbs	
		<u>01.000</u>	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.7			
	COMPLIANT	Provide proof of submission.	
updated MCG to disclose any changes in			
its corporate governance practices.		On 30 May 2017 the Company	
iis corporate governance practices.		submitted its CG Manual to the SEC,	
		together with annexes thereto. A	
		copy of the letter to the SEC is	
		attached to this Report as Annex 11 .	
		andened to this report as Atmex 11.	
		A copy of the CG Manual was also	
		submitted to the PSE on PSE Edge	
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		ewer.do?edge no=723794c1536ac0	
		e43318251c9257320d#sthash.aWarfC	
		<u>64331623167237320a#3Inasn.awanc</u> SE.dpbs	
		<u>se.apos</u>	
		There have been no changes to the	
		There have been no changes to the	
		MCG since its adoption in May 2014. The Vision, Mission and Core Values	
		were updated on May 3, 2018.	
Optional: Principle 8			
Does the company's Annual Report			
disclose the following information:			
CEC Form I ACCD * Undated 21 Dec 2017			

		T	
	COMPUMNIT		
a. Corporate Objectives	COMPLIANT	Corporate Objectives are disclosed – YES, Corporate Objectives are disclosed. Please see: (a) Page 3, Company's 2016 Annual Report under SEC Form 17-A http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscviewer.do?edge_no=04ae3c3d_e9f2d11b3318251c9257320d#dow_nload (b) Page 3, Company's 2017 Annual Report under SEC Form 17-A http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscviewer.do?edge_no=34ab42ba5_5ee6a2f43ca035510b6ec2b#dow_nload	
b. Financial performance indicators	COMPLIANT	Financial performance indicators are disclosed – YES, financial performance indicators are disclosed. Please see: (a) Pages 47-48, Company's 2016 Annual Report on SEC Form 17-A http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge.no=04ae3c3d e9f2d11b3318251c9257320d#download	

		(b) Pages 49 to 50, Company's Annual Report for 2017 under SEC Form 17-A http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDis cViewer.do?edge_no=34ab42ba5 5ee6a2f43ca035510b6ec2b#dow nload	
c. Non-financial performance indicators	COMPLIANT	Non-financial performance indicators are disclosed – YES, non-financial performance indicators are disclosed. Please see pages 40-41 of the 2016 Annual Report distributed to the shareholders at the 2017 Annual Shareholders' meeting and posted on the Company website https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6614/9569/0595/2016 NAC Annual and Sustainability Report - FINAL.pdf https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC_AR_20 17.pdf#page=18	
d. Dividend Policy	COMPLIANT	Dividend policy is disclosed – YES, dividend policy is disclosed. Please see: (a) Page 33 of the Company's 2017 Annual Report on SEC Form 17-A	

		http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDis cViewer.do?edge_no=04ae3c3d e9f2d11b3318251c9257320d#dow nload (b) Page 35, Company's 2017 Annual Report on SEC Form 17-A http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDis cViewer.do?edge_no=34ab42ba5 5ee6a2f43ca035510b6ec2b#dow nload	
e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors	COMPLIANT	Biographical details of all directors are disclosed – YES, these are disclosed. Please see: (a) Pages 50-52 of the Company's Annual Report for 2016 under SEC Form 17-A http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscviewer.do?edge_no=04ae3c3de9f2d11b3318251c9257320d#download (b) Pages 52-54, Company's 2017 Annual Report on SEC Form 17-A http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscviewer.do?edge_no=34ab42ba55ee6 a2f43ca035510b6ec2b#download	

f. Attendance details of each director in all directors meetings held during the year	COMPLIANT	Attendance details of each director are disclosed – YES, this information is disclosed. Please see: (a) Certification of directors' attendance at Board meetings, posted on the Company's website https://www.nickelasia.com/appli cation/files/7515/2755/6543/Amen ded_NIKL_CorpGovReport_July20 17.pdf#page=4 (b) Page 26 of the 2016 Annual Report distributed to the shareholders at the 2017 annual meeting and posted on the Company's website https://www.nickelasia.com/appli cation/files/6614/9569/0595/2016 NAC Annual and Sustainability Report - FINAL.pdf https://www.nickelasia.com/appli cation/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC_AR 2017.pdf	
g. Total remuneration of each member of the board of directors	COMPLIANT	Directors do not receive remuneration as directors except for reasonable per diems for attendance at meetings.	

		The per diem for attendance per meeting is shown in the Information Statements provided to all shareholders https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL Definitive IS 2017.pdf#page=27 and https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive_Information_Statement_18Apr2018.pdf#page=30	
2. The Annual Report contains a statement confirming the company's full compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance and where there is non-compliance, identifies and explains reason for each such issue.	COMPLIANT	The Annual Report contains a statement confirming the company's full compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance – YES. Please see page 24 of the 2016 Annual Report provided to the shareholders at the annual meeting and posted on the Company's website https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6614/9569/0595/2016 NAC Annual and Sustainability_Report_FINAL.pdf Please see page of the 2017 Annual Report provided to the stockholders at the annual meeting and posted on the Company's website https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC_AR_20 17.pdf#page=12	

3	The Annual Report/Annual CG Report discloses that the board of directors conducted a review of the company's material controls (including operational, financial and compliance controls) and risk management systems.	COMPLIANT	The Audit Committee of the Board conducts the review and submits a report to the Board. The Audit Committee confirmation is in the Annual Report for 2016 (at page 76) distributed to the shareholders and posted on the Company's website https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6614/9569/0595/2016 NAC Annual and Sustainability Report - FINAL.pdf The Audit Committee;s confirmation in the Annual Report for 2017(at page 92) distributed to the shareholders and posted on the Company's website https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC_AR_2017.pdf#page=55	
4	The Annual Report/Annual CG Report contains a statement from the board of directors or Audit Committee commenting on the adequacy of the company's internal controls/risk management systems.	COMPLIANT	Please see pages 30-31 of the 2016 Annual Report distributed to the shareholders at the annual meeting and posted on the Company's website https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6614/9569/0595/2016 NAC Annual and Sustainability Report - FINAL.pdf	

		Please see pages 29 to 53 of the 2017 Annual Report distributed to the shareholders at the annual meeting and posted on the Company's website https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC_AR_20 17.pdf#page=18			
5. The company discloses in the Annual Report the key risks to which the company is materially exposed to (i.e. financial, operational including IT, environmental, social, economic).	COMPLIANT	See pages 30-31 of the 2016 Annual Report distributed to the shareholders at the annual meeting and posted on the Company's website https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6614/9569/0595/2016 NAC_Annual and Sustainability ReportFINAL.pdf See pages 25-28 of the 2017 Annual Report distributed to the shareholders at the annual meeting and posted on the Company's website https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC_AR_2017.pdf#page=17			
Principle 9: The company should establish standards for the appropriate selection of an external auditor, and exercise effective oversight of the same to strengthen the external auditor's independence and enhance audit quality.					

Recommendation 9.1

	appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditors.		information on the process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal and fees of the company's external auditor. Please see Report of the Audit Committee to the Board of Directors, Annex 6 of this Report	
2.	The appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditor is recommended by the Audit Committee, approved by the Board and ratified by the shareholders.	COMPLIANT	Indicate the percentage of shareholders that ratified the appointment, reappointment, removal and fees of the external auditor. 81.01% of the stockholders voted in favor of the appointment of Sycip Gorres Velayo & Company as the independent external auditor of the Company for 2017. This fact was disclosed in the Minutes of the 2017 Annual Stockholders' Meeting and available on the Company's website: https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/8414/9664/1978/NAC_AGM2 017Minutes 29May2017.pdf	
3.	For removal of the external auditor, the reasons for removal or change are disclosed to the regulators and the public through the company website and required disclosures.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing the company's reason for removal or change of external auditor. There was no change in the external auditor in 2017. The Company	

		retained Sycip Gorres Velayo &	
		Company as its external auditor.	
Supplement to Recommendation 9.1	004404444		
Company has a policy of rotating the lead audit partner every five years.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing the policy of rotating the lead audit partner every five years. The lead audit partner of the Company's independent external auditor is rotated at least once every five (5) years as applicable, in accordance with SRC Rule 68, Part 3(b)(iv)(ix) and SEC Memorandum Circular No. 4, Series of 2012 (Guidelines the Guidelines for the Assessment of Performance of Audit Committees of Companies Listed on the Exchange).	
Recommendation 9.2			
Audit Committee Charter includes the	COMPLIANT	Provide link/reference to the	
Audit Committee's responsibility on:	COMILIAN	company's Audit Committee Charter	
 i. assessing the integrity and independence of external auditors; ii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the external auditor's independence and objectivity; and 		The Audit Committee Charter is available on the Company's website and may be downloaded through https://www.nickelasia.com/corpora te-governance/governance-structure#toc1	
iii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the			

		<u></u>	 _	
effectiveness of the audit process, taking into consideration relevant Philippine professional and regulatory requirements.				
Audit Committee Charter contains the Committee's responsibility on reviewing and monitoring the external auditor's suitability and effectiveness on an annual basis.	COMPLIANT	Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter https://www.nickelasia.com/corpora te-governance/governance- structure#toc1		
Supplement to Recommendations 9.2				
 Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor is credible, competent and has the ability to understand complex related party transactions, its counterparties, and valuations of such transactions. 	COMPLIANT	Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter https://www.nickelasia.com/corpora te-governance/governance- structure#toc1		
Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor has adequate quality control procedures.	COMPLIANT	Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter https://www.nickelasia.com/corpora te-governance/governance- structure#toc1		
Recommendation 9.3				
Company discloses the nature of non- audit services performed by its external	COMPLIANT	Disclose the nature of non-audit services performed by the external auditor, if any.		

auditor in the Annual Report to deal with the potential conflict of interest.		Non-audit services performed by the external auditor is contained in the Information Statement which is uploaded to PSE Edge http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538d3318251c9257320d#sthash.epk3QZDa.dpbshttp://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=abf591381a4f2dff43ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.lzl1LxZ7.dpbs	
2. Audit Committee stays alert for any potential conflict of interest situations, given the guidelines or policies on non-audit services, which could be viewed as impairing the external auditor's objectivity. Output Description:	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to guidelines or policies on non-audit services CG Manual, Article III(C)(2.3)(g): The Audit Committee shall evaluate and determine the non-audit work, if any, of the External Auditor, and periodically review the non-audit fees paid to the External Auditor in relation to the total fees paid to him and to the Company's over-all consultancy expenses. The Committee should disallow any non-audit work that will conflict with duties as External Auditor or may pose a threat to the External Auditor's independence xxx https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=16	

Supplement to Recommendation 9.3			
Fees paid for non-audit services do not outweigh the fees paid for audit services. The services do not outweigh the fees paid for audit services.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on audit and non-audit fees paid. Audit and non-audit fees paid the external auditor are contained in the first page of the Management Report which is attached to the Information Statement. They are also stated in the body of the Information Statement The Information Statement is available on PSE Edge: http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538d3318251c9257320d#sthash.epk3QZDq.dpbshttp://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=abf591381a4f2dffd3ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.lzI1LxZ7.dpbs	
Additional Recommendation to Principle 9			
Company's external auditor is duly accredited by the SEC under Group A category.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on company's external auditor, such as: 1. Name of the audit engagement partner; 2. Accreditation number; 3. Date Accredited;	

		4. Expiry date of accreditation; and 5. Name, address, contact number of the audit firm. Below are the details of the engagement partner in-charge of auditing the Company's financial statements: Name: Jaime F. Del Rosario CPA Certificate No. 56915 Accreditation No.: SEC Accreditation No. 0076-AR-4 (Group A) Accredited on 01 May 2016; valid until 01 May 2019 Name, address and contact number of auditing firm: SyCip Gorres Velayo & Co. 6760 Ayala Avenue, Makati City, 1226 Metro Manila, Philippines Tel: (632) 891-0307. Fax: (632) 819-0872 / (632) 818-1377.	
 Company's external auditor agreed to be subjected to the SEC Oversight Assurance Review (SOAR) Inspection Program conducted by the SEC's Office of the General Accountant (OGA). 	COMPLIANT	Provide information on the following: 1. Date it was subjected to SOAR inspection, if subjected; 2. Name of the Audit firm; and 3. Members of the engagement team inspected by the SEC. SGV advised that this is not applicable.	

Principle 10: The company should ensure that the material and reportable non-financial and sustainability issues are disclosed.				
1. Board has a clear and focused policy on the disclosure of non-financial information, with emphasis on the management of economic, environmental, social and governance (EESG) issues of its business, which underpin sustainability.	COMPLIANT	Disclose or provide link on the company's policies and practices on the disclosure of non-financial information, including EESG issues. (a) Article V (A) (5.2) of the CG Manual https://www.nickelasia.com/appli cation/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Gove mance.pdf#page=31 (b) Sustainability Report is in the annual report distributed to the shareholders at the annual meeting and posted on the Company's website https://www.nickelasia.com/appli cation/files/6614/9569/0595/2016_NAC_Annual_and_Sustainability_Report_FINAL.pdf https://www.nickelasia.com/appli cation/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC_AR_2017.pdf #page=18		
Company adopts a globally recognized standard/framework in reporting sustainability and non-financial issues.	COMPLIANT	Provide link to Sustainability Report, if any. Disclose the standards used. The Company's Sustainability Report is in the Annual Report distributed to shareholders at the annual		

shareholders' meeting and can be accessed through the following link: https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6614/9569/0595/2016 NAC Annual and Sustainability Report-FINAL.pdf https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC AR 20 17.pdf

The Independent Assurance Statement issued by GCSS Inc. is contained on page 74 of the Report https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC_AR_20 17.pdf#page=37

Principle 11: The company should maintain a comprehensive and cost-efficient communication channel for disseminating relevant information. This channel is crucial for informed decision-making by investors, stakeholders and other interested users.

Recommendation 11.1

 Company has media and analysts' briefings as channels of communication to ensure the timely and accurate dissemination of public, material and relevant information to its shareholders and other investors.

COMPLIANT

Disclose and identify the communication channels used by the company (i.e., website, Analyst's briefing, Media briefings /press conferences, Quarterly reporting, Current reporting, etc.).

Provide links, if any

https://www.nickelasia.com/investor-relations/company-disclosures

The primary communication channels used by the Company are its website, periodic reports that are uploaded to PSE EDGE and posted on the website, and reports regarding material facts and developments that are made promptly on PSE EDGE. Press releases regarding the Company's performance are also issued on a regular basis.

The Company, principally through its CFO, promptly responds to requests for

		https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/3615/1434/2168/17C_EPIConversion.pdf https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/3115/0996/7699/PR_9M2017_Financial_Results_FINAL.pdf https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/2315/0761/6706/NIKL_PR_9M-2017-Shipments.pdf https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7415/0183/0902/NIKL_PR_1H_2017_Results.pdf https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/2914/9992/1620/2017_July_PR_1H_Shipments.pdf	information or questions raised by investors and analysts by telephone or via email. The Company holds media and analysts' briefings when necessary or appropriate under the circumstances.
		https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/2914/9992/1620/2017 July PR_1H_Shipments.pdf	
		Shipments.pdf https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7514/8955/1998/FY 2016 Res ults - FINAL.pdf https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/5314/8703/7364/NIKL Discloure 13Feb2017.pdf https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/2914/8420/4094/PR_FinalFY16_Shipments.pdf	
Supplemental to Principle 11	l		
Company has a website disclosing up-to- date information on the following:			
a. Financial statements/reports (latest quarterly)	COMPLIANT	Nickel Asia Corporation website:	

		https://www.nickelasia.com/investor-	
		<u>relations/financial-report</u>	
b. Materials provided in briefings to	COMPLIANT	Please see Explanation under	
analysts and media		Recommendation 11.1 above.	
diraryon arra media			
c. Downloadable annual report	COMPLIANT	Company's Annual Report for 2016	
·		under SEC Form 17-A	
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		ewer.do?edge no=04ae3c3de9f2d1	
		1b3318251c9257320d#download	
		103316231C723/3200#GOWIIIOGG	
		C	
		Company's Annual Report for 2017	
		under SEC Form 17-A	
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		<u>ewer.do?edge no=34ab42ba55ee6</u>	
		a2f43ca035510b6ec2b#download	
		Company's 2016 Annual Report	
		provided to shareholders for the	
		Annual Meeting and posted on the	
		Company's website	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/6614/9569/0595/2016_NAC_	
		<u>Annual and Sustainability Report -</u>	
		_FINAL.pdf	
		Company's 2017 Annual Report	
		provided to shareholders for the	
		Annual Meeting and posted on the	
		Company's website	
		Company s website	
		https://www.piokolasia.com/asaaliaat	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/4615/2280/6585/17-	

		A NIA C Amount Domest 0017 FINIAL II	
		A_NAC_Annual_Report_2017_FINAL.p	
		ai	
d. Notice of ASM and/or SSM	COMPLIANT	https://www.nickelasia.com/investor-	
a. Notice of ASM ana/or SSM	COMPLIANI	relations/company-disclosures	
		relations/company-aisclosores	
e. Minutes of ASM and/or SSM	COMPLIANT	https://www.nickelasia.com/investor-	
		relations/company-disclosures	
f. Company's Articles of Incorporation	COMPLIANT	Amended Articles of Incorporation –	
and By-Laws		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/7614/7399/5923/Amendmen	
		ts_to_Articles_of_Incorporation	
		_August_15_2014.pdf	
		Amended By-Laws –	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/2614/7399/6450/Nickel Asia	
		Corporation_By_Laws.pdf	
Additional Recommendation to Principle 11			
Company complies with SEC-prescribed	COMPLIANT	http://www.nickelasia.com/	
website template.			
· ·			
In	ternal Control Sy	stem and Risk Management Framework	
Principle 12: To ensure the integrity, transparence			e company should have a strong and
effective internal control system and enterprise risk management framework.			
Recommendation 12.1			
1. Company has an adequate and effective	COMPLIANT	List quality service programs for the	
internal control system in the conduct of its		internal audit functions.	
business.			

	Indicate frequency of review of the internal control system The Chief Audit Executive ensures that the audit activity and all audit professionals conform to professional standards embodied under the International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) and the Code of Ethics. Ongoing monitoring of the internal audit activity is incorporated in the quarterly reporting to the Board Risk Oversight Committee. The Company conducts an annual review of internal control system, focusing on the key risk areas. Article V of the CG Manual contains the Company's internal control system and risk management framework https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Copporate_Governance.pdf#page=29
Company has an adequate and effective enterprise risk management framework in the conduct of its business.	Identify international framework used for Enterprise Risk Management Provide information or reference to a document containing information on:

- Company's risk management procedures and processes
- 2. Key risks the company is currently facing
- 3. How the company manages the key risks

Article V of the CG Manual contains the Company's internal control system and risk management framework

https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_ Manual_of_Corporate_Governance. pdf#page=29

The Company's Enterprise Risk Management System (ERM) is based on the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission.

The Company ERM Program is also discussed in page 27 of the 2017 Annual Report distributed to the shareholders at the Annual Meeting and uploaded in the Company's website:

https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC AR 20 17.pdf#page=17

The key risks that the Company is facing and the manner by which it manages these risks are discussed in

		its Interim Financial Report on SEC Form 17-Q for the first quarter of 2018, which is uploaded on the Company's website: https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/4115/2585/2868/NACS_CFSO 318 17Q FINAL.pdf#page=14 Indicate frequency of review of the enterprise risk management framework. The annual internal audit plan includes a review of the significant risks of the Company and of the effectiveness of the ERM process.	
1. Company has a formal comprehensive enterprise-wide compliance program covering compliance with laws and relevant regulations that is annually reviewed. The program includes appropriate training and awareness initiatives to facilitate understanding, acceptance and compliance with the said issuances.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/ reference to a document containing the company's compliance program covering compliance with laws and relevant regulations. The Company's commitment to compliance with laws and relevant regulations is in its Code of Business Conduct and Ethics Part V(A[4]) and Part V(B) on Compliance with Laws, regulations and standards. https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/2515/0216/0470/Code_of_Bu siness_Conduct_and_Ethics.pdf3pag e=5 Indicate frequency of review.	

Optional: Recommendation 12.1		The annual internal audit plan includes a review of the significant risks of the Company and of the effectiveness of the ERM process See also report on Compliance with laws, rules and regulations applicable to the Corporation, at page 45 of the Company in the Annual Report https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/5414/9691/3399/2016_NAC_Annual_and_Sustainability_Report_V4.pdf#page=45	
1. Company has a governance process on IT issues including disruption, cyber security, and disaster recovery, to ensure that all key risks are identified, managed and reported to the board.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on IT governance process The Company has in place sufficient infrastructure to ensure protection against financial data loss, regular back up and archiving procedures and a disaster recovery plan in the event of hardware failure. For cyber security, the Company set up standard security features for its IT systems such as firewalls, passwords and the use of IVPN. Since 2010, the Company has engaged a third party to conduct annual audit of its IT systems.	
Recommendation 12.2			

Company has in place an independent	COMPLIANT	Disclose if the internal audit is in-	
internal audit function that provides an		house or outsourced. If outsourced,	
independent and objective assurance,		identify external firm.	
and consulting services designed to add		CG Manual, Article V: Internal	
value and improve the company's		Control System and Risk	
operations.		Management Framework	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_	
		Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.	
		pdf#page=29	
		The Company's internal audit	
		function is in-house.	
Recommendation 12.3			
Company has a qualified Chief Audit	COMPLIANT	Identify the company's Chief Audit	
Executive (CAE) appointed by the Board.		Executive (CAE) and provide	
		information on or reference to a	
		document containing his/her	
		responsibilities.	
		Ms. Maria Angela G. Villamor is the	
		Company's Chief Audit Executive.	
		Company 3 chief / todil Exceptive.	
		The responsibilities of the Chief Audit	
		Executive is contained in the Audit	
		Committee Charter which is available	
		on the Company's website and may	
		be downloaded through	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/corpora	
		te-governance/governance-	
		structure#toc1	

COMPLIANT		
COMPLIANI		
	, ,	
	·	
	, , ,	
	personnei, it applicable.	
	TI 0	
	Internal dualt activities	
COMPLIANT	Provide information on company's	
	CG Manual. Article V(5 to 5.7):	
	, ,	
	_	
	<u> </u>	
	1 .	
	ION/TIIES//215/U216/U56U/NAC New	
	ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_ Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.	
	COMPLIANT	The Company shall have a qualified Chief Audit Executive (CAE) appointed by the Board. The CAE shall oversee and be responsible for the internal audit activity of the Company, including any portion that may be outsourced to a third party service provider. https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=30 Identify qualified independent executive or senior management personnel, if applicable. The Company does not outsource its internal audit activities COMPLIANT Provide information on company's risk management function. CG Manual, Article V(5 to 5.7): The Company shall have a separate risk management function to identify, assess and monitor key risk exposures. The risk management function shall include, among others: xxx https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat

		T T	
Supplement to Recommendation 12.4			
Company seeks external technical support in risk management when such competence is not available internally.	COMPLIANT	Identify source of external technical support, if any. The Company and its Operating Subsidiaries have a full complement of technical personnel who are well able to provide support in risk management. In instances when external support is needed, the Company calls on external consultants who are competent and qualified to provide support.	
Recommendation 12.5			
1. In managing the company's Risk Management System, the company has a Chief Risk Officer (CRO), who is the ultimate champion of Enterprise Risk Management (ERM).	COMPLIANT	Identify the company's Chief Risk Officer (CRO) and provide information on or reference to a document containing his/her responsibilities and qualifications/background. Mr. Jose B. Anievas, is the Company's Chief Risk Officer. His qualifications are contained in the Information Statement https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definiti ve_Information_Statement_18Apr201 8.pdf#page=22	

CPO has adequate authority stature	COMPLIANT	Mr. Jose B. Anievas is the Senior Vice	
2. CRO has adequate authority, stature,	COMPLIANT		
resources and support to fulfill his/her		President for Operations, Chief	
responsibilities.		Operations Officer, and Chief Risk	
		Officer of the Company. He started	
		working with Taganito Mining	
		Corporation in 2009 as its Resident	
		Mine Manager and later as its Vice	
		President for Operations. He has	
		worked with the mining industry for	
		more than fifty (50) years, thirty-seven	
		(37) years with Philex Mining	
		Corporation and Philex Gold	
		Philippines as its Vice President for	
		Operations until his retirement in	
		December 2002, four (4) years as a	
		freelance mining engineer, two (2)	
		years with Carrascal Nickel	
		Corporation, five (5) years with TMC	
		and currently with NAC. He also	
		served the Government in the	
		Professional Regulation Commission	
		as a member of the Board of	
		Examiners for Mining Engineering in	
		1997-2000 and was President of the	
		Philippine Society of Mining Engineers	
		in the CARAGA Region in 2010- 2012.	
		He is a Fellow of the Society of Mining	
		Engineers and a Competent Person	
		in the Copper and Gold operations.	
		Mr. Anievas obtained his Bachelor of	
		Science in Mining Engineering	
		Degree from the Mapua Institute of	
		Technology.	
		rechilology.	

	1		
Additional Recommendation to Principle 12			
Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Audit Executive attest in writing, at least annually, that a sound internal audit, control and compliance system is in place and working effectively.	COMPLIANT	Please see Attestation of the CEO and the CAE, Annex 12 of this Report The Audit Committee has also confirmed that the Company's internal control systems, including financial and operational controls, are adequate and effective. Please see Annex 7 of this Report.	
	Cultivating a Syr	nergic Relationship with Shareholders	
Principle 13: The company should treat all share			and facilitate the exercise of their rights.
Recommendation 13.1	,		
Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed in the Manual on Corporate Governance.	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to the company's Manual on Corporate Governance where shareholders' rights are disclosed. CG Manual, Article VI(A) https://www.nickelasia.com/download_file/968/205	
Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed on the company's website.		Provide link to company's website The Company's CG Manual can also be accessed through https://www.nickelasia.com/corpora te-governance#toc5	
Supplement to Recommendation 13.1			
Company's common share has one vote for one share.	COMPLIANT		

		This is a fundamental principle in Philippine Corporation Law and the Company is in full compliance with this principle. In the election of directors, the Company complies with cumulative voting, as mandated under the Corporation Code.	
2. Board ensures that all shareholders of the same class are treated equally with respect to voting rights, subscription rights and transfer rights. Output Description rights and transfer rights.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on all classes of shares, including their voting rights if any. Common shares have all the rights of a shareholder such as the right to vote, the right to dividends, preemptive rights to issuances of the same class of shares. Preferred Shares have the right to vote but shall not participate in any dividends declared by the Company except a fixed cumulative dividend. Amended Articles of Incorporation – https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7614/7399/5923/Amendments to Articles of Incorporation - August 15 2014.pdf	

3. Board has an effective, secure, and efficient voting system. Output Description: Output Description:	COMPLIANT	Provide link to voting procedure. Indicate if voting is by poll or show of hands. Voting is by poll. Page 28 of the 2017 Information statement: http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538d3318251c9257320d#sthash.epk3QZDq.dpbs Page 20 of the 2018 Information Statement: https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive_Information_Statement_18Apr2018.pdf#page=38 Minutes of 2016 Annual Shareholders' meeting: https://www.nickelasia.com/download_file/182/199 Minutes of 2017 Annual Shareholders' meeting: https://www.nickelasia.com/download_file/182/199	
4. Board has an effective shareholder voting mechanisms such as supermajority or "majority of minority" requirements to	NOT COMPLIANT	Provide information on shareholder voting mechanisms such as supermajority or "majority of minority", if any.	No one shareholder or group of shareholders holds a majority of the Company's outstanding capital stock. The Company has no "controlling"

protect minority shareholders against actions of controlling shareholders.			shareholders, and "supermajority" mechanisms are not deemed necessary for the protection of minority shareholders.
5. Board allows shareholders to call a special shareholders' meeting and submit a proposal for consideration or agenda item at the AGM or special meeting.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on how this was allowed by board (i.e., minutes of meeting, board resolution) CG Manual, Art. VI(A)(3): Shareholders holding at least 10% of the Company's outstanding capital stock shall have the right to propose the holding of meetings and to include Agenda items ahead of the scheduled Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=32 By Laws: https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/2614/7399/6450/Nickel Asia Corporation_By_Laws.pdf	
Board clearly articulates and enforces policies with respect to treatment of minority shareholders.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to the policies on treatment of minority shareholders Articles III (6.1) and VI (2.4) of the CG Manual provide for rights of minority shareholders to nominate candidates to the Board of Directors https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC New	

		Manual_of_Corporate_Governance. pdf#page=14 https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_ Manual_of_Corporate_Governance. pdf#page=32	
		The Policy on the Nomination and Election of Directors expressly recognizes the right of minority shareholders to nominate directors and outlines the nomination process to ensure all shareholders are aware of the process should they wish to nominate https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf#page=39	
7. Company has a transparent and specific dividend policy.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's dividend Policy. See page 33 of the Company's Annual Report for 2016 under SEC Form 17-A http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge no=04ae3c3de9f2d11b3318251c9257320d#download see page 35, Company's Annual Report for 2017 under SEC Form 17-A	

http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=34ab42ba55ee6a2f43ca035510b6ec2b#download

Indicate if company declared dividends. If yes, indicate the number of days within which the dividends were paid after declaration. In case the company has offered scripdividends, indicate if the company paid the dividends within 60 days from declaration

- (a) 14 March 2018: Cash dividend representing 32.9% of 2017 attributable net income was declared. Payment date was 10 April 2018, within 30 days from declaration. http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ec445a6dd2c66ee143ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.wZU54B4L.dpbs
- (b) 15 March 2017: Cash dividend representing 30.94% of the Company's 2016 attributable net income was declared. The dividend was paid out on 11 April 2017, within 30 days from declaration.

http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=1415d0d2405b05953318251c9257320d#sthash.il5lznh4.dpbs

Optional: Recommendation 13.1 1. Company appoints an independent party to count and/or validate the votes at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting. Identify the independent party that counted/validated the votes at the ASM, if any. Stock Transfer Services, Inc., the Company's independent stock transfer agent, counted and tabulated the results at the ASM. Recommendation 13.2 Indicate the number of days before	
1. Company appoints an independent party to count and/or validate the votes at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting. Identify the independent party that counted/validated the votes at the ASM, if any. Stock Transfer Services, Inc., the Company's independent stock transfer agent, counted and tabulated the results at the ASM. Recommendation 13.2	
1. Company appoints an independent party to count and/or validate the votes at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting. Identify the independent party that counted/validated the votes at the ASM, if any. Stock Transfer Services, Inc., the Company's independent stock transfer agent, counted and tabulated the results at the ASM. Recommendation 13.2	
1. Board encourages active shareholder COMPLIANT Indicate the number of days before	
participation by sending the Notice of Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting with sufficient and relevant information at least 28 days before the meeting. (a) The Notice and Agenda for the Annual Stockholders' Meeting scheduled on 28 May 2018, with the Information Statement, the Management Report and Audited Financial Statements were released for distribution to stockholders on 27 April 2018, or 31 days before the meeting. (b) The Notice and Agenda for the Annual Stockholders' Meeting scheduled on 29 May 2017, with the Information Statement, the Annual Stockholders' Meeting scheduled on 29 May 2017, with the Information Statement, the Management Report and Audited	

Supplemental to Recommendation 13.2 1. Company's Notice of Annual Stockholders' Meeting contains the following information:	COMPLIANT	approval of remuneration of Directors and Officers. Information on Remuneration was provided in the Information Statement (Directors' per diems and compensation of top 5 officers as a group). Provide link to the Agenda included in the company's Information Statement (SEC Form 20-IS) https://www.nickelasia.com/investor- relations/company-disclosures Provide link or reference to the company's notice of Annual Shareholders' Meeting Notice of the 2016 Annual	
		released for distribution to stockholders on _28 April 2017, 31 days before the meeting. Indicate whether shareholders' approval of remuneration or any changes therein were included in the agenda of the meeting. Directors as such do not receive compensation; they only receive per diems. There was no specific	

		http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=6a82964f35b7861 23318251c9257320d#sthash.9gqUma GB.dpbs https://www.nickelasia.com/investor-relations/company-disclosures	
		Notice of the 2017 Annual Stockholders' Meeting: http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi ewer.do?edge_no=d730c3fe2f297a3 443ca035510b6ec2b#download	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/investor-relations/company-disclosures Notice of the 2018 Annual Stockholders' Meeting: http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi ewer.do?edge_no=d730c3fe2f297a3 443ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.i6pb8qlJ	
a. The profiles of directors (i.e., age,	COMPLIANT	.dpbs https://www.nickelasia.com/investor- relations/company-disclosures The profiles of directors (i.e., age,	
academic qualifications, date of first appointment, experience, and directorships in other listed companies)	SOM EAN	academic qualifications, date of first appointment, experience, and directorships in other listed companies) is contained in pages 7-11 of the Information Statement, which was distributed with the Notice and Agenda	

	T		
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		ewer.do?edge no=abf591381a4f2dff	
		43ca035510b6ec2b#download	
		43C4033310B0CC2B1140W111044	
b. Auditors seeking appointment/re-	COMPLIANT	Item 8 of the Notice and Agenda	
appointment			
- 1-1		http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		ewer.do?edge no=ab8611644d4f538	
			· ·
		d3318251c9257320d#download	
c. Proxy documents	COMPLIANT	Proxies were distributed with the	
, '		Notice and Agenda.	
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		ewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538	
		<u>d3318251c9257320d#download</u>	
Optional: Recommendation 13.2			
Company provides rationale for the	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to the	
	COMI LIAINI		
agenda items for the annual stockholders		rationale for the agenda items	
meeting			
		The Company provides rationale for	
		the agenda items for the annual	
		the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting -	
		the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting - http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting -	
		the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting - http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538	
		the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting - http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting - http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538dd3318251c9257320d#download	
		the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting - http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538d3318251c9257320d#download They are likewise available in the	
		the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting - http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538d3318251c9257320d#download They are likewise available in the company's website:	
		the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting - http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538d3318251c9257320d#download They are likewise available in the	
		the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting - http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi ewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538 d3318251c9257320d#download They are likewise available in the company's website: http://www.nickelasia.com/compan	
		the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting - http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538d3318251c9257320d#download They are likewise available in the company's website:	
		the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting - http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi ewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538 d3318251c9257320d#download They are likewise available in the company's website: http://www.nickelasia.com/compan	
Recommendation 13.3		the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting - http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi ewer.do?edge_no=ab8611644d4f538 d3318251c9257320d#download They are likewise available in the company's website: http://www.nickelasia.com/compan	

Board encourages active shareholder	COMPLIANT	Provide information or reference to a	
participation by making the result of the		document containing information on	
votes taken during the most recent		all relevant questions raised and	
Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting		answers during the ASM and special	
publicly available the next working day.		meeting and the results of the vote	
,		taken during the most recent	
		ASM/SSM.	
		The results of the 2017 Annual	
		Stockholders Meeting is disclosed in	
		PSE Edge:	
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		ewer.do?edge_no=fab85c6ec9fb72	
		d33318251c9257320d#sthash.CgiweE	
		RR.dpbs	
		The results of the 2018 Annual	
		Stockholders Meeting is disclosed in	
		PSE Edge:	
		http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		ewer.do?edge_no=fcb00962875ad4	
		9b43ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.Bkecj5	
		MD.dpbs	
		, marapa	
		Relevant questions raised and	
		answers during the ASM is contained	
		in the Minutes of the Meeting of the	
		ASM which is uploaded on the	
		Company's website 5 days after the	
		date of the ASM.	
		date of the Asivi.	
		Minutes of 2016 Annual Shareholders'	
		meeting:	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/downlo	
		ad_file/182/199	

			Minutes of 2017 Annual Shareholders' meeting: https://www.nickelasia.com/downlogad_file/861/199	
2.	Minutes of the Annual and Special Shareholders' Meetings were available on the company website within five business days from the end of the meeting.	COMPLIANT	Provide link to minutes of meeting in the company website. Minutes of the Annual and Special Shareholders' Meetings were available on the company website and was uploaded within five business days from the end of the meeting: Minutes of 2016 Annual Shareholders' meeting: https://www.nickelasia.com/download_file/182/199 Minutes of 2017 Annual Shareholders' meeting: https://www.nickelasia.com/download_file/861/199 Indicate voting results for all agenda items, including the approving, dissenting and abstaining votes. Voting results: http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=fab85c6ec9fb72d33318251c9257320d#sthash.GHwC9Hk8.dpbs	

		Indicate also if the voting on resolutions was by poll. Include whether there was	
		opportunity to ask question and the answers given, if any	
		Shareholders were given an opportunity to ask questions.	
		Minutes of 2016 Annual Shareholders' meeting: https://www.nickelasia.com/download-file/182/199	
		Minutes of 2017 Annual Shareholders' meeting: https://www.nickelasia.com/download_file/861/199	
Supplement to Recommendation 13.3			
Board ensures the attendance of the external auditor and other relevant individuals to answer shareholders questions during the ASM and SSM.	COMPLIANT	Indicate if the external auditor and other relevant individuals were present during the ASM and/or special meeting	
		The external auditors of the Company were present during the 2017 ASM	
Recommendation 13.4	00445:::::		
Board makes available, at the option of a shareholder, an alternative dispute mechanism to resolve intra-corporate disputes in an amicable and effective manner.	COMPLIANT	Article VI (8) of the CG Manual provides that "The Board shall make available, at the option of a shareholder, an alternative dispute mechanism to resolve intra-corporate	

2. The alternative dispute mechanism is included in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance. Output Description:	COMPLIANT	disputes in an amicable and effective manner, which shall be included in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance". Provide link/reference to where it is found in the Manual on Corporate Governance The alternative dispute mechanism is included in the Company's CG Manual and can be found in Article VI (8) of the CG Manual https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_	
D		Manual_of_Corporate_Governance. pdf#page=34	
1. Board establishes an Investor Relations Office (IRO) to ensure constant engagement with its shareholders.	COMPLIANT	Disclose the contact details of the officer/office responsible for investor relations, such `as: 1. Name of the person 2. Telephone number 3. Fax number 4. E-mail address Below are the details of the Company's Chief Financial Officer who also acts as Investor Relations Officer:	
		 Name: Emmanuel L. Samson Telephone number: +63 2 798 7622 Fax Number: +63 2 892 5344 	

		4. E-mail address:	
		manny.samson@nickelasia.com	
IRO is present at every shareholder's meeting.		Indicate if the IRO was present during the ASM.	
		YES, the IRO was present at the ASM held on 29 May 2017. He was also present as the ASM. Held on 28 May 2018.	
		2016.	
Supplemental Recommendations to Principle 13			
Board avoids anti-takeover measures or	COMPLIANT	Provide information on how anti-	
similar devices that may entrench	COMILIAN	takeover measures or similar devices	
ineffective management or the existing		were avoided by the board, if any.	
controlling shareholder group		were avoided by the board, it arry.	
		The Company has no anti-takeover	
		measures or similar devices that may	
		entrench ineffective management or	
		the existing controlling shareholder	
		group.	
		9.00	
Company has at least thirty percent (30%) public float to increase liquidity in the market.	NON- COMPLIANT	Indicate the company's public float.	The Company's public float as of 31 December 2017 is at 18.55%.
market.			SEC Memorandum Circular No. 13, Series
			of 2017 (Rules and Regulations on
			Minimum Public Ownership on Initial Public
			Offerings) only requires a minimum public
			float of 20%. As of 31 March 2018, the
			Company's public ownership was
			21.311%.
Optional: Principle 13			
1. Company has policies and practices to		Disclose or provide link/reference to	
encourage shareholders to engage with		policies and practices to encourage	

the company beyond the Annual Stockholders' Meeting	shareholders' participation beyond ASM	
2. Company practices secure electronic voting in absentia at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting.	Disclose the process and procedure for secure electronic voting in absentia, if any.	

Duties to Stakeholders

Principle 14: The rights of stakeholders established by law, by contractual relations and through voluntary commitments must be respected. Where stakeholders' rights and/or interests are at stake, stakeholders should have the opportunity to obtain prompt effective redress for the violation of their rights.

Recommendation 14.1			
Board identifies the company's various stakeholders and promotes cooperation between them and the company in creating wealth, growth and sustainability.	COMPLIANT	Identify the company's shareholder and provide information or reference to a document containing information on the company's policies and programs for its stakeholders.	
		Company's duties to its stakeholders can be found in Article VII of the CG Manual. https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_Manual_of_Corporate_Governance. pdf#page=34	
		The Company's stakeholders are identified in Page 44 of the 2016 Annual Report, and in Page 41 of the 2017 Annual Report. The modes of engagement with stakeholders and the Company's responses to concerns of stakeholders are also reported.	

		https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/5414/9691/3399/2016_NAC_Annual_and_Sustainability_Report_V4_pdf#page=45_https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC_AR_20_17.pdf	
Recommendation 14.2			
Board establishes clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of stakeholders. Stakeholders.	COMPLIANT	Identify policies and programs for the protection and fair treatment of company's stakeholders Programs for the stakeholders are reported in Page 44 of the 2016 Annual Report and Page 38 of the 2017 Annual Reporthttps://www.nickelasia.com/a pplication/files/5414/9691/3399/2016_NAC_Annual_and_Sustainability_Report_V4.pdf https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/5414/9691/3399/2016_NAC_Annual_and_Sustainability_Report_V4.pdf#page=45 https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC_AR_2017.pdf#page=19 Please see also report on Empowering Communities, which includes social development and corporate social responsibility programs, at Pages 56 to 59 of the 2016 Annual Report and Pages 64 to 69 of the 2017 Annual Report	

		https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/5414/9691/3399/2016_NAC_Annual_and_Sustainability_Report_V4pdf#page=57 https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC_AR_2017.pdf#page=32	
Recommendation 14.3			
Board adopts a transparent framework and process that allow stakeholders to communicate with the company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights. I Board adopts a transparent framework and process that allow stakeholders to communicate with the company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights.	COMPLIANT	Provide the contact details (i.e., name of contact person, dedicated phone number or e-mail address, etc.) which stakeholders can use to voice their concerns and/or complaints for possible violation of their rights. Stakeholders may communicate their concerns to the Corporate Governance Officer (corporategovernanceofficer@nickelasia.com), or to the Chief Compliance Officer (chiefcomplianceofficer@nickelasia.com), or to the Chief Audit Executive (chiefauditexecutive@nickelasia.com). The foregoing information are indicated in the Company's website: https://www.nickelasia.com/corporate-governance/stakeholder-feedback	

Provide information on whistleblowing policy, practices and procedures for stakeholders

The Company's Whistleblowing policy can be found in the Company's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, Appendix E. The same is also uploaded to the Company's website:

https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/4415/0215/9363/Whistle_Blowing Policy.pdf

Stakeholders who may have concerns may communicate their concerns through any of the following means:

- 1. By email to cgcomplaints@nickelasia.com
- 2. Through a dedicated CG hotline: (632) 7987618

The Company will soon provide a dedicated fax number for the same purpose.

The foregoing information are indicated in the Company's website: https://www.nickelasia.com/corpora te-governance/stakeholder-feedback

Supplement to Recommendation 14.3 Company establishes an alternative dispute resolution system so that conflicts and differences with key stakeholders is settled in a fair and expeditious manner.		Provide information on the alternative dispute resolution system established by the company.
Additional Recommendations to Principle 14		
1. Company does not seek any exemption from the application of a law, rule or regulation especially when it refers to a corporate governance issue. If an exemption was sought, the company discloses the reason for such action, as well as presents the specific steps being taken to finally comply with the applicable law, rule or regulation.	COMPLIANT	Disclose any requests for exemption by the company and the reason for the request. The Company has not requested for any exemption from the application of a law, rule or regulation, including any corporate governance matter.
Company respects intellectual property rights.	COMPLIANT	Examples: All of the software used by the Company are duly licensed. The Company respects the legal protection of trademarks and tradenames The Company's Assistant Vice President – Management Information System & Administration issued a Certification confirming that all of the software used by the Company are duly licensed. A copy of such Certification is attached to this Report as Annex 13.

Optional: Principle 14			
Company discloses its policies and practices that address customers' welfare		Identify policies, programs and practices that address customers' welfare or provide link/reference to a document containing the same.	The Company ships out its production to buyers in other countries, principally China, who are substantial corporations. The Company does not have retail customers
Company discloses its policies and practices that address supplier/contractor selection procedures	COMPLIANT	Identify policies, programs and practices that address supplier/contractor selection procedures or provide link/reference to a document containing the same. Please see report on the Supply Chain at page 45 of the Annual Report on the procurement process, accreditation of suppliers, and bidding https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/5414/9691/3399/2016_NAC_ Annual_and_Sustainability_Report_V4 .pdf	
Principle 15: A mechanism for employee participed participate in its corporate governance processe Recommendation 15.1		developed to create a symbiotic enviro	onment, realize the company's goals and
Board establishes policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the company's goals and in its governance.		Provide information on or link/reference to company policies, programs and procedures that encourage employee participation. CG Manual, Art. VIII(B), Encouraging Employee participation	

		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/7215/0216/0560/NAC_New_	
		Manual_of_Corporate_Governance.	
		pdf#page=32	
Supplement to Recommendation 15.1			
Company has a reward/compensation	COMPLIANT	Disclose if company has in place a	
policy that accounts for the performance		merit-based performance incentive	
of the company beyond short-term		mechanism such as an employee	
financial measures.		stock option plan (ESOP) or any such	
ilitariciai measures.		scheme that awards and incentivizes	
		employees, at the same time aligns	
		their interests with those of the	
		shareholders.	
		stratetretaets.	
		The Company has an Employee Stock	
		Option Plan to reward Officers and	
		Directors and to link the former's	
		interest to the Company and the	
		stockholders.	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definiti	
		ve_Information_Statement_18Apr201	
		8.pdf#page=38	
		Employees are given benefits under	
		Employees are given benefits under	
		the collective bargaining agreements	
		which are way and above the	
		standards provided by the Labor	
		code, as amended, and other allied	
		laws.	
		Con report on the welf-	
		See report on the welfare of	
		employees, including Collective	
		Bargaining Agreements, at Pages 52	
		to 55 of the 2016 Annual Report and	

		Pages 48 to 53, 56 to 57 of the 2017 Annual Report https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/5414/9691/3399/2016 NAC Annual and Sustainability_Report_V4 .pdf https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC_AR_20 17.pdf#page=29	
Company has policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of its employees. 2. Company has policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of its employees.	COMPLIANT	Disclose and provide information on policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of employees. Include statistics and data, if any. The Company has a comprehensive safety program designed to minimize risks to health arising out of work activities and to assure compliance with occupational health and safety standards and rules and regulations that apply to the Company's operations. Employees also have their medical and physical examination every year. Aside from that, they are given flu vaccination once a year. The Employees also enjoy the following benefits: -Health Insurance (via HMO provider) -Group Life & Personal Accident Insurance -Dental services -Medicine Allowance Health & wellness programs	

2. Company has policies and practices on	COMPLIANT	-Free hospitalization at RTNFI Hospital 100% -Hospitalization subsidy Details of the abovementioned is contained in the Management Report of each year. https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL_Definitive_IS_2017.pdf#page=43 https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive_Information_Statement_18Apr2018.pdf#page=42 See also Pages 52-55 of the 2016 Annual Report, and pages 48-53, 56-57 of the 2017 Annual Report on the welfare of employees: https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6614/9569/0595/2016 NAC Annual and Sustainability_Report - FINAL.pdf#page=53 https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC_AR_2017.pdf#page=29	
Company has policies and practices on training and development of its employees.	COMPLIANT	Disclose and provide information on policies and practices on training and development of employees. Include information on any training conducted or attended. The Company has developed a training and development program for the employees based on the	

training needs analysis conducted. Every year, the Company provides trainina and development opportunities for all employees to enhance their knowledge, skills and towards competencies the achievement of their individual performance targets, as well as their career goals. The trainings cover a variety of aspects aimed at further enrichina their technical competency, as well as their intangible or "soft skills" that would help them to do their role more effectively. All training activities are documented and included in the official newsletter/ magazine of the operating companies. Aside from this, an internal report is prepared and submitted by Human Resources after each training activity of the concerned departments

Details of the abovementioned is contained in the Management Report of each year.

https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL_Definitive_IS_2017.pdf#page=43https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive_Information_Statement_18Apr2018.pdf#page=42

Recommendation 15.2

1 5 1 1 1 1 1 1	00440114417		
Board sets the tone and makes a stand	COMPLIANT	Identify or provide link/reference to	
against corrupt practices by adopting an		the company's policies, programs	
anti-corruption policy and program in its		and practices on anti-corruption	
Code of Conduct.			
		The Company's Code of Business	
		Conduct and Ethics contain explicit	
		provisions prohibiting any Officer,	
		Director or employee from	
		conducting any unlawful act	
		including inducing or using third	
		parties to circumvent laws, rules and	
		regulations; and avoiding any	
		conduct that may create the	
		impression of unlawful or unethical	
		conduct. The Code also provides	
		guidelines and assistance in case of	
		doubt as to the legality of any act.	
		Violations to the Code are dealt with	
		in accordingly.	
		,	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/2515/0216/0470/Code_of_Bu	
		siness_Conduct_and_Ethics.pdf	
Board disseminates the policy and	COMPLIANT	Identify how the board disseminated	
program to employees across the	COMI LIAM	the policy and program to	
organization through trainings to embed		employees across the organization	
them in the company's culture.		employees deross me organization	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		In compliance with the directive of	
		the Board, the Code has been	
		disseminated to all Operating	
		Companies and is cascaded to all	
		employees of the Company and of	
		the Operating Companies by their	
		respective Human Resources and	
		Administration Groups.	
Supplement to Recommendation 15.2		7 (3.11)	

1. Company has clear and stringent policies	COMPLIANT	Identify or provide link/reference to	
and procedures on curbing and penalizing		the company policy and procedures	
employee involvement in offering, paying		on penalizing employees involved in	
and receiving bribes.		corrupt practices.	
		Include any finding of violations of	
		the company policy.	
		The Company's Code of Business	
		Conduct and Ethics contain explicit	
		provisions prohibiting any Officer,	
		Director or employee from	
		conducting any unlawful act	
		including inducing or using third	
		parties to circumvent laws, rules and	
		regulations; and avoiding any	
		conduct that may create the	
		impression of unlawful or unethical	
		conduct. The Code also provides	
		guidelines and assistance in case of	
		doubt as to the legality of any act.	
		Violations to the Code are dealt with	
		in accordingly.	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/2515/0216/0470/Code_of_Bu	
		siness_Conduct_and_Ethics.pdf	
		Further, the Company observes and	
		enforces the NAC Code of Conduct	
		(the "Handbook"), the employee	
		handbook defining the violations of	
		Company policies, rules and	
		regulations. Section C thereof	
		imposes upon an employee	
		convicted of a crime involving moral	
		turpitude while performing work for	

the Company the penalty of termination from employment without prejudice to any legal action that the Company may file against the employee. Section D.2 thereof states that imposes sanctions on, among others, employees who demand or receives a bribe or payment from a supplier or contractor of a company in connection with such supplier's or contractor's transactions with the Company. Employees committing such acts are penalized with a suspension for ten (10) working days for the first offense and are terminated from employment for a second offense. A copy of the Handbook is attached to this report as Annex 14.

Recommendation 15.3

		,	,
Board establishes a suitable framework for	COMPLIANT	Disclose or provide link/reference to	
whistleblowing that allows employees to		the company whistle-blowing policy	
freely communicate their concerns about		and procedure for employees.	
illegal or unethical practices, without fear			
of retaliation		The Company's Whistleblowing	
		policy can be found in the	
		Company's Code o Business	
		Conduct and Ethics, Appendix E. The	
		same is also uploaded to the	
		Company's website:	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/4415/0215/9363/Whistle_Blow	
		ing_Policy.pdf	
		Indicate if the framework includes	
		procedures to protect the	
		employees from retaliation.	
		VES Saction 4 of the Whictle Playing	
		YES. Section 4 of the Whistle Blowing	
		Policy provides for anonymous reporting and protection from	
		retaliation:	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat	
		ion/files/4415/0215/9363/Whistle_Blow	
		ing_Policy.pdf#page=3	
		mg_rolley.parmpage=5	
		Provide contact details to report any	
		illegal or unethical behavior.	
		Such behavior should be reported to	
		the Corporate Governance Officer.	
		Pursuant to the Whistle Blowing	
		Policy, complaints may be reported	
		to the Company by any of the	
		following means:	

2.	Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to	COMPLIANT	1. By email to cgcomplaints@nickelasia.co m 2. By phone, using this number: (632) 798-7618 The Company is also setting up a dedicated fax number for Corporate Governance-related complaints and concerns. The Company's Whistle Blowing Policy may be accessed through	
	have direct access to an independent member of the Board or a unit created to handle whistleblowing concerns.		https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/4415/0215/9363/Whistle_Blowing_Policy.pdf	
3.	Board supervises and ensures the enforcement of the whistleblowing framework.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on how the board supervised and ensured enforcement of the whistleblowing framework, including any incident of whistleblowing. The CGO is to report to the Board on the enforcement of the whistle blowing framework. There has been no incident of whistle blowing.	

Principle 16: The company should be socially responsible in all its dealings with the communities where it operates. It should ensure that its interactions serve its environment and stakeholders in a positive and progressive manner that is fully supportive of its comprehensive and balanced development.

Recommendation 16.1

 Company recognizes and places importance on the interdependence between business and society, and promotes a mutually beneficial relationship that allows the company to grow its business, while contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates.

COMPLIANT

Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the company's community involvement and environment-related programs.

Social development programs are created and implemented in all the mines of the Company. The focus areas of these programs are designed to address needs of communities around the mine 37 sites. These programs are carried out through the Social Development Management Plans (SDMPs) and Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) activities of the Group. The main difference between the two programs is that the SDMP is required by the government, while CSR is voluntary on the part of the Group. Details of the Company's SDMP and CSR can be found in the Annual Report of each year.

See Management Reports for 2017 and 2018; see also 2016 Annual Report at Pages 57 to 59, and 2017 Annual Report at pages 48 to 49 https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/3015/2652/1512/NIKL_Definiti ve IS 2017.pdf#page=43

			Ţ
		https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/1415/2652/1629/NAC_Definitive_Information_Statement_18Apr2018.pdf#page=42	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/applicat ion/files/6614/9569/0595/2016_NAC_ Annual and Sustainability Report - FINAL.pdf#page=58	
		https://www.nickelasia.com/application/files/6215/2747/1293/NAC_AR_20 17.pdf	
Optional: Principle 16	00445114415		
Company ensures that its value chain is environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development	COMPLIANT	Identify or provide link/reference to policies, programs and practices to ensure that its value chain is environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development. The Company's policies, programs and practices to ensure that its value chain is environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development can be found in the Company's Sustainability Reports. https://www.nickelasia.com/sustainability	
Company exerts effort to interact positively with the communities in which it operates	COMPLIANT	Identify or provide link/reference to policies, programs and practices to interact positively with the communities in which it operates.	

	The Company's policies, policies, programs and practices to interact positively with the communities in which it operates can be found in the Company's Sustainability Reports. https://www.nickelasia.com/sustainability	
--	--	--

R316 i-ACGR revised by DFP/dfp37

R316 i-ACGR revised by DFP/dfp3

Pursuant to the requirement of the Securities and Exchange Commission, this Integrated Annual Corporate Governance Report is signed on behalf of the registrant **Nickel Asia Corporation** by the undersigned in the City of TAGUIG CITY on ____ May 2018.

SIGNATURES

MANUEL B. ZAMORA, JR.

Chairman of the Board

President and CEO

FREDERIČK Y. DY

Independent Director

FULGENCIO S. FACTORAN, JR.

Independent Director

GERARD H. BRIMO

BANBARA ANNEC MIGALLOS

Corporate Secretary

GEORGINA CAROLINA Y. MARTINEZ

Vice President and Compliance Officer

MAY 3 0 2018

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me this ____ day of May 2018, affiants exhibiting to me their valid government IDs as follows:

Name	Competent Evidence of Identity	Date and Place Issued
Manuel B. Zamora, Jr.	Passport #: P6372003A	March 11, 2018/ DFA Manila
Gerard H. Brimo	Passport # P1914438A	Feb. 12, 2017/ DFA Manila

Frederick Y. Dy	Passport #: P4331947A	Sept. 12, 2017/ DFA Manila
Fulgencio S. Factoran, Jr.	Passport #: EC4081648	May 04, 2015/DFA NCR South
Barbara Anne C. Migallos	Passport #: EC0356963	Feb. 20, 2014/ DFA Manila
Georgina Carolina Y. Martinez	Passport #: EC2153996	Sept. 20, 2014/ DFA NCR South

Doc. No. 525

Page No. 104

Book No. 100

Series of 2018

In amor

ATTY. LETICIA M. AMON

NOTARY PUBLIC

TAGUIG CITY

UNTIL DEC. 31, 2019

PTR NO. 347179 / 1-3-2018

MCLE NO. W. 0004659

11 PARAISO S. UPPER BICUTAN TAGUIG CITY

CERTIFICATION

I, **JOSE B. ANIEVAS**, of legal age, Filipino, with office address at the 28th Floor NAC Tower, 32nd Street, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City, after having been duly sworn in accordance with law, hereby state that:

- 1. I am the Senior Vice President for Operations/Chief Operating Officer/Chief Risk Officer—of Nickel Asia Corporation (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under Philippine law, with principal office address at the 28th Floor NAC Tower, 32nd Street, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City.
- 2. I certify that for the year 2017, the Company held regular operations meetings on the following dates:
